YAMAHA

RHYTHM PROGRAMMER

e —~ Y IJ

OPERATING MANUAL




FCC INFORMATION (U.S.A.)
. IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS UNIT!

This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions contained in this manual, meets FCC
requirements. Modifications not expressly approved by Yamaha may void your authority,
granted by the FCC, to use the product.

_ IMPORTANT: When connecting this product to accessories and/or another product use only
high quality shielded cables. Cable/s supplied with this product MUST be used. Follow all
installation instructions. Failure to follow instructions could void your FCC authorization to use
this product in the USA.

. NOTE: This product has been tested and found to comply with the requirements listed in FCC
Regulations, Part 15 for Class “B” digital devices. Compliance with these requirements provides
a reasonable Jevel of assurance that your use of this product in a residential environment will not
result in harmful interference with other electronic devices. This equipment generates/uses radio
frequencies and, if not installed and used according to-the instructions found in the users manual,
may cause interference harmful to the operation of other electronic devices. Compliance with
FCC regulations does not guarantee that interference will not occur in all installations. If this
product is found to be the source of interference, which can be determined by tuming the unit
“OFF” and “ON", please try to eliminate the problem by using one of the following measures:

Relocate either this product or the device that is being affected by the interference.

Utilize power outlets that are on different branch (circuit breaker or fuse) circuits or install AC
line filter/s.

I the case of radio or TV interference, relocate/reorient the antenna. If the antenna lead-in is 300
ohm ribbon lead, change the lead-in to co-axial type cable.

If these corrective measures do not produce satisfactory results, please contact the local retailer
authorized to distribute this type of product. If you can not locate the appropriate retailer, please
contact Yamaha Corporation of America, Electronic Service Division, 6600 Orangethorpe Ave,
Buena Park, CA 90620

* This applies only tc products
AMERICA.

CANADA
THIS DIGITAL APPARATUS DOES NOT EXCEED THE “CLASS
B” LIMITS FOR RADIO NOISE EMISSIONS FROM DIGITAL
APPARATUS SET OUT IN THE RADIO INTERFERENCE
REGULATION OF THE CANADIAN DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNICATIONS.

LE PRESENT APPAREIL NUMERIQUE N'EMET PAS DE BRUITS
RADIOELECTRIQUES DEPASSANT LES LIMITES APPLICABLES
AUX APPAREILS NUMERIQUES DE LA “CLASSE B”
PRESCRITES DANS LE REGLEMENT SUR LE BROUILLAGE
RADIOELECTRIQUE EDICTE PAR LE MINISTERE DES
COMMUNICATIONS DU CANADA.

* This applies only to products distributed by YAMAHA CANADA
MUSIC LTD.

distributed by YAMAHA CORPORATION OF

1
|
!
i

Dette apparat overholder det gaeldende EF-direktiv
vedrgrende radiostgj.

Cet appareil est conforme aux prescriptions de la directive
communautaire 87/308/CEE.

Diese Gerite entsprechen der EG-Richtlinie 82/499/EWG

und/oder 87/308/EWG.

This product complies with the radio frequency interference

requirements of the Council Directive 82/499/EEC and/or
87/308/EEC.

Qqestq apparecchio & conforme al D.M.13 aprile 1989
(Direttiva CEE/87/308) sulla soppressione dei radiodisturbi.

Este producto esta de acuerdo con los requisitos sobre
interferencias de radio frequencia fijados por el Consejo
Directivo 87/308/CEE.

YAMAHA CORPORATION

Litiumbatteri!
Bor endast bytas av servicepersonal.
Explosionsfara vid felaktig hantering.

VAROITUS!

Lithiumparisto, Rdjahdysvaara.
Pariston saa vaihtaa ainoastaan alan
ammattimies.

ADVARSEL!
Lithiumbatteri!
Eksplosionsfare. Udskiftning ma kun foretages

af en sagkyndig, - og som beskrevet i
servicemanualen.




SPECIAL MESSAGE SECTION

This product utilizes batteries or an exter-
nal power supply (adapter). DO NOT
connect this product to any power supply
or adapter other than one described in the
manual, on the name plate, or spccifically
recommended by Yamaha.

WARNING: Do not place this product
in a position wherc anyone could walk
on, trip over, or roll anything over power
or connecting cords of any kind. The use
of an extension cord is not recom-
mended! If you must use an extension
cord, the minimum wire size for a 25’
cord (or 1 cm) is I8 AWG. NOTE: The
smaller the AWG number, the larger the
current handling capacity. For longer
extension cords, consult a local elec-
trician.

This product should be used only with the
components supplied or; a cart, rack, or
stand that is recommended by Yamaha. If
a cart, etc., is used, please observe all
safety markings and instructions that
accompany the accessory product.

SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO
CHANGE: The information contained in
this manual is believed to be correct at
the time of printing. However, Yamaha
reserves the right to change or modify
any of the specifications without notice
or obligation to update existing units.

Do not attempt to service this product
beyond that described in the user-
maintenance instructions. All other
servicing should be referred to qualified
service personnel.

92-BP

This product, either alone or in combina-
tion with an amplifier and headphones or
speaker/s, may be capable of producing
sound levels that could cause permanent
hearing loss. DO NOT operate for long
periods of time at a high volume level or
at a level that is uncomfortable. If you
experience any hearing loss or ringing in
the ears, you should consult an audieg
ogist. IMPORTANT: The louder t’
sound, the shorter the time period before
damage occurs.

Some Yamaha products may have
benches and/or accessory mounting fix-
tures that arc cither supplied with (he
product or as optional accessories. Some
of these items arc designed to be dealer
assembled or installed. Please make sure
that benches are stable and any optional
fixtures (where applicable) are well
secured BEFORE using. Benches sup-
plied by Yamaha are designed for seating
only. No other uses arc recommended.

NOTICE: Service charges incurred due
to lack of knowledge relating to how a
function or effect works (when the unit is
operating as designed) are not covered
the manufacturer’s warranty, and are
therefore the owners responsibility.
Please study this manual carefully and
consult your dealer before requesting
service.

ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES: Yamaha
strives to produce products that are both
user safe and environmentally friendly.
We sincerely believe that our products
and the production methods used to

e

produce them, meet these goals. In keep-
ing with both the letter and the spirit of
the law, we want you to be aware of the
following:

Battery Notice: This product MAY
contain a small non-rechargeable battery
which (if applicable) is soldered in place.
The average life span of this type of bat-
tery is approximately five years. When
replacement becomes necessary, contact

alified service representative to per-
form the replacement.

This product may also usc “household”
lype batteries. Some of these may be
rechargeable, Make sure that the battery
being charged is a rechargeable type and
that the charger is intended for the bat-
tery being charged.

When installing batteries, do not mix old
batteries with new, or with batteries of a
different type. Batteries MUST be
installed correctly. Mismatches or incor-
rect installation may result in overheating
and battery case rupture.

Warning: Do not attempt to disas-
semble, or incinerate any battery. Keep
all batteries away from children. Dispose

sed batteries promptly and as regu-
lated by the laws in your area. Note:
Check with any retailer of household
type batteries in your area for battery
disposal information.

Disposal Notice: Should this product
become damaged beyond repair, or for
some reason its useful life is considered
to he at an end, please observe all local,
state, and federal regulations that relate
to the disposal of products that contain
lead, batterics, plastics, etc. If your dealer
is unable to assist you, please contact
Yamaha dircctly.

NAME PLATE LOCATION: The
graphic below indicates the location of
the name plate for this model. The model
number, serial number, power require-
ments, etc., are located on this plate. You
should record the model number, serial
number, and the date of purchase in the
spaces provided below and retain this
manual as a permanent record of your
purchase.

Model

Serial No.

Purchase Date

PLEASE KEEP THIS MANUAL

92-BP




INTRODUCTION

Introduction

The Yamaha RY 10 is a great-sounding, easy-to-use rhythm machine that is the
perfect musical partner for guitarists, keyboard players, and other instrumen-
talists. It also offers the performance and features required for many demanding
recording applications. Yamaha’s AWM (Advanced Wave Memory) tone
generator system delivers vibrant, true-to-life sound, while a refined control
interface including a large multi-function liquid-crystal display panel makes the
RY 10 easy and efficient to use. It has 50 preset verse patterns and 50 preset fi%
in patterns covering a wide variety of musical styles that you can use rig
away. You can also edit the presets or create your own patterns from scratch
using either the real-time or step record mode, and store the results in any of 50
internal pattern memory locations — 50 verse and 50 fill-in. Patterns can be
combined to create complete songs, up to 36 of which can be stored in the
internal song memory. The RY 10 even has in internal amplifier and speaker so
you can program and play anywhere without the need for external equipment.
The fact that the RY 10 allows battery power further facilitates this type of
musical freedom.

The RY 10 has many other features that make it one of the most enjoyable
rhythm programmers available today. Please read this operation manual
carefully in order to familiarize yourself with the RY10 and its features — and
keep the manual in a safe place for later reference.

Contents

PreCautiOns ....c..oocoviviieeieeieirenveisrsreseessnssarssssn s sisasassenes
About the Manual ...
Controls & ConnNectionS .......c..iveieememomimesemene
Top Panel ...
Rear & Side Panels .....ccooevvcinvnninrinnnsiieneensssnine
’ Power Supply
USINg Batteries .....ciemeeerereinmnniornisinisssnisssssssees
When to Replace the Batteries ........ccocovniiinnnns
Using a Power Adapter ..o
Setting Up YOUr SYSIEM ...ccoceuiuimmmnunamsmsssssssrnsssieseceeess
Audio CONNECHOMS .veeieiveeeririrerarmsmmeercomsntasassnissesnens

MIDI CONNECHIONS ..vevvieerceiieeairarenssarssssanessseecnianins

How To Play the Demo ..ot
The RY10 Instruments & Pads .........ccoooimvencicnnnnns
Playing the Pads ..ot
The Pad Banks .......ccooieeemeriroiinmrmesassessssssssaenerisssissnae
Initial Pad Bank ASSIZNMENLS ..vcciereinmmmmneesissvieianis
laying PAtterns .......co.ccooiimmiimmmnessmissssesseses s
Selecting and Playing a Pattern ..........oomnnncnnee.

Changing Pattern Numbers During Playback

FALLoEIS eavveeneeeemesneeeesmmeanesssaeessasnasssaasuassanssseasssssanisaanaans
Muting the Bass Part ...

Tempo CONMIOL ..uoveveiercserreisiminranrssasn st

CONTENTS

............................. 14




CONTENTS CONTENTS
Creating Original Patterns ...........cococoimmriiniiictiiennesee 37 EAItINE 8 SOME oereitiiiiereeeteteaean e bbbt 79
Real-time Record — Record As You Play ... 38 Changing Part NUMDELS .....ecovviriimmeerenisriimmisiis e 79
Deleting Instruments During Real-time Record ... 42 DEleting PATLS .....oeveeieiiiirmimiie st 79
Step Record — One Note At @ TIMC ... 43 INSETHING PATTS oeviveiiieciciiirieic st 80
Deleting Instruments During Step Record ... 48 The GOTO END FUNCHON ..vvvereiereeerernsrinnrnsseniesererassinnnreseesesnassieissasna 82
Recording a Bass LiNe ......ceeviiiienmniniienenini e 4. ‘ Clearing a Song From MemOTy ..ot 83
Real-time Bass ReCOTding .......ccovivviiiiimiiieiiiieciin e 49 Copying a Song To a Different Song NUMDbET ..o 85
Step-record Bass Recording ... 50 SONE PlAYDACK ...t 87
Changing The Bass Note Length ... 50 Once-through Playback ... 87
Clearing a Pattern From MemOTY ......cccviviiieeimniiinirecncciii s 52 Repeat Playback .....c.cccccoiiimmimimiccnint e 87
Copying a Pattern To a Different Pattern Number ... 55 Chain Playback .cec.e.cucueuiurmsieieissee oo 88
Setting an Initial Pattern Tempo ....c.ocoeoeiiiiniiiiicn s 59 Setting an Initial SONg TEMPO .....coooiiiiiiimi e 90
Setting the Meter — 3/4 and Other Time Signatures ........ccceeiivinniennens 61 Utility FUNCHONS ..ot 93
USING ACCENLS ...euereeeieiareresereiminsnssssissssan st 64 Pad Level AdJUSIMEINE ...o.oeireiieiiiririieeer e 94
REAl-TIME ACCEIS weoteemerieearisreiieinteeinesaeaaesresstsasteesesseessteseesas srssans 64 The Pad Edit MOAE ...cc.voevviviereeniee s cie et 96
Step-TECOTd ACCEIES .voviviiiiieieitniieiee sttt 64 VOICE ASSIZIL vevereeeuiereaceeeaiemeneisinie st b s st s st e e st et 97
Creating a SWing FEel ... 65 Pad ACCENT LEVED ...ooeoiiiieereernceeere et e s sttt et 99
Creating & Playing SOnGS ..o 6‘ ° PaLl oo oo eeeeseeeessbe e s beaestae e b e e nan e b E e e eSSkt 100
Step Record — Create the Basic Song Structure ..o 68 PAd TUNE <ooeeeeeeeereeecveeteeeaeeeeee s smseme e s e st st erbes 102
Real-time Record — Add Fill-ins ... nescsnnnareenees 72 CRBSE veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieue e e eaee et e e e eeassmes s e et e st et et st sm e em e et n e bt s s 103
Changing Time Signature During a SONg ..........covemiiminiiniienn 74 COPY coovveeerereeeeeeeeeecasasats s s es et S beetss 104
Transposing the Bass Part ..o eocoiiionioiii 75 TEANSPOSE 1evrvrerriererensrsimsisrresissesstscaceessi s s n s es a1ttt Lt s 106
Using the Bass Part From a Different Pattern ..., 77

i iii




CONTENTS

Using @ FOOtSWILCh ....ovvirieiiiiiiiie et 108
MIDI FUNCHONS ...vvieeeeeieersiecerenreaemimeerssineeeeesssossisassinsrssasssassnassasssnssassens 110
Drum Receive Channel ......o.occcoccirieicceciiimniiieinee s cencciere e 111
Bass Receive Channel .........coeococeeciiecnonineccmsneisniciee s eesissscsssnens 111
Program Change Channel ..., 112
Note NUMDET ASSIZIL vevvercrerecesareinisiersssiininistsrsteinresssesnsessasssssasaancssnes 11’,
SYNC MOME ...ooviriiiriiiiiiitienr et st 115
Using the Tape INterface ..........cccccocovieiviieiiiiniiieieseice et 116
SAVE ittt e e e rte e e e et e h b st s s e e bes b s at e e e e s s aeerase st e sanaen 117
VETIEY 1ottt e a st s 119
7 1o RSOSSN 121
Using the GUITAT TUNET ...c.occoiiiiimriiinitene s e nes st seenen 123
APPENAIX ...t e et s s e 125
VOICE LISE 1uvveiniiiieaeienreeeirreeeressseeesasteesteeaessnenesnessonsssssessssnssnntensasmessasasarasane 126
PAtternl ST voouvieveieremeereereneeensieseeesme st iisesensnt e sraestsstesntas e sssarasssnsasacs 127
TTOUDIESHOOTNE ..eeevieeiiiiiecin ettt snr e e et aa e s n 128
EITOr MIESSAZES .vveeeueerereieiiririieiiiesossasniesiessisnissasssass st ssstase s s easarocesess 129
Restoring the Factory Settings .......c.cocoivviiiiiiiiieinenisenen e 13}
SPECHICATIONS wevveuerereriririiietermnitee s et s 13.2
T et a et e et e e et et R R e e e sa s r s 134
MIDI Data FOTITAL ..vvievirirvreeeeicrcreieiesereerernrtessssraseisssanesssanesassneessisuenssessanas 136
MIDI Implementation Chart .........cieveeesseerenmssmiimic e 138

iv

PRECAUTIONS

Precautions

11 PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE PROCEEDING !! ]

AVOID EXCESSIVE HEAT, HUMIDITY, DUST AND VIBRATION
Keep the RY10 away from locations where it is likely to be exposed to high
temperatures or humidity — such as near radiators, stoves, etc. Also avoid
locations which are subject to excessive dust accumulation or vibration
which could cause mechanical damage.

AVOID PHYSICAL SHOCKS
Strong physical shocks to the RY10 can cause damage. Handle it with care.

DO NOT OPEN THE CASE OR ATTEMPT REPAIRS OR MODIFI-
CATIONS YOURSELF

This product contains no user-serviceable parts. Refer all maintenance to
qualified Yamaha service personnel. Opening the case and/or tampering
with the internal circuitry will void the warranty.

MAKE SURE POWER IS OFF BEFORE MAKING OR REMOVING
CONNECTIONS
Always turn the power OFF prior to connecting or disconnecting cables.

HANDLE CABLES CAREFULLY
Always plug and unplug cables by gripping the connector, not the cord.

CLEAN WITH A SOFT DRY CLOTH
Never use solvents such as benzine or thinner to clean the unit. Wipe clean
with a soft, dry cloth.

ALWAYS USE THE CORRECT POWER SUPPLY

When not using the specified batteries (see page 13), use an optional
Yamaha PA-1B AC Adaptor to power your RY10. Use only the PA-1B for
mains power, as other adapters may cause damage to the RY10. Also, make




PRECAUTIONS

10.

11.

sure that the adaptor you have is appropriate for the AC mains supply
voltage in the area where you intend to use the RY10 (the correct INPUT
voltage is marked on the adaptor).

ELECTRICAL INTERFERENCE

Since the RY10 contains digital circuitry, it may cause interference and
noise if placed too close to TV sets, radios or similar equipment. If such a
problem does occur, move the RY 10 further away from the affected
equipment.

MIDI CABLES '

When connecting the RY 10 to MIDI equipment, be sure to use high-quality
cables made especially for MIDI data transmission. Also avoid cablcs
longer than about 15 meters, as longer cables can pick up electrical noise
that can causes data errors.

MEMORY BACKUP

The RY 10 contains a special long-life battery that retains the contents of its
internal RAM memory even when the power is turned OFF. The backup
battery should last for several years. When the backup battery needs to be
replaced “BAT ERR2” will appear on the display when the power is turned
on. When this happens, have the backup battery replaced by qualified
Yamaha service personnel. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPLACE THE
BACKUP BATTERY YOURSELF!

IMPORTANT!: We recommend that you use the RY10 casseite interface to
transfer important data to cassette tape for safe long-term storage.
Yamaha cannot be held responsible for data loss caused by batterg
failure or improper operation of the RY10!

THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE

Yamaha can not take any responsibility for software produced for this
product by third-party manufacturers. Please direct any questions or
comments about such software to the manufacturer or their agents.

ABOUT THE MANUAL

About the Manual

The following simple icons are used throughout this manual to draw attention
to important points and information where necessary. The icons also make it
casier to differentiate between information that you should read immediately
and information that can be skipped until later, hopefully helping you to
become familiar with the RY 10 in the quickest, most efficient manner possible.

©
T,
® o

IMPORTANT

‘ DETAIL
MUSICAL J

NOTE

N

HINT

This icon warns of possible hardware damage, software malfunc-
tion, or any other serious problem that may occur due to improper
operation or set up.

This icon marks information that you must read — i.e. important
steps or procedures that are essential for proper, efficient, or easy
operation.

The magnifying-glass icon indicates information that may not be
essential for general operation, but is a more detailed explanation
of a feature, a description of the principle involved, etc. You can
skip this information if full details are not required immediately.

Suggestions as to how a feature or function can be applied musi-
cally are identified by this icon.

Hints or ideas that are not specifically musical but may make
operation easier or more interesting are marked by the light-bulb
icon.




CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

Controls & Connections




CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

Top Panel @ Function Selection Matrix

The function select matrix includes the mode keys — [PTN], [SONG], and
= “ N [UTIL] — and the number keys — [1] through [16]. Any of the functions
oncoren MOIN - (FOOTSW TR T e RN listed on the panel can be selected by pressing the corresponding number
i key while holding the corresponding mode key. For example, to select the
p: PATTERN RECORD you would press either the [9] or [10] number key
& while holding the [PTN] key. To select SONG REPEAT you would press the

@ IR, 4 o " ) (6] number key while holding the [SONG] key, etc.

RAYTHM PROGRAMMER = 1) ‘ @ | g Number Keys

} __ ‘ 3 \6@ In addition to working as part of the RY10 function select matrix, the
ettt delebetetetelebielattete el - number keys can be used to enter pattern or song numbers in the PATTERN
ey m.m’; S N T s E‘]DD@ PLAY and SONG PLAY modes, respectively. In the step record mode, the
TEwRe s '.NSEngggES@D@ number keys are used to enter and delete notes, each number key

® ] Srewon ’ES;&% N [ 922 @ ror | momr | e H wmt @@ corresponding to a specific beat within the measure.

See page 31 for further details.

(@ Beat Indicators
The 8 triangle and 16 dot LED indicators above the number keys form the
RY 10 “beat indicator.” Depending on the selected meter (time signature),
®.. - Bz @ the triangle indicators show the 1/4-note divisions while the dot indicators

T 1.( b L € D {% @ corresponding to 16th notes.
+ a2 so2 Toms J HHOPEN @ H @ The beat indicator shows the progress of each measure in a pattern or

o

song that is playing. It also shows the beats of the measure on which a
omt Tome H GLOSE selected instrument has been entered in the pattern step record mode.

& oo T T @ """"""""""" Eee page 45 and 46 for further deta@

E) F H

T T @) (START/GO] Key
Starts playback (or recording if a record mode has been selected) of the
(D Liquid Crystal Display Panel selected pattern or song. The [START/GO] key is also used to execute some
This large multi-function liquid crystal display panel shows all parameters other functions, such as PATTERN CLEAR.
and prompts you need to operate the RY10 with optimum ease and Bee page 32 for further detai@
efficiency.




CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

(& [STOP/CONT] Key
Stops playback or recording. If you press the [STOP/CONT!] key again after
stopping a pattern or song, playback will resume from the point at which it
was stopped. The [START/GO] key described above will always start the
pattern or song from the beginning. ’

[iiee page 32 for further details.

@ [FILL] Key

Each of the RY 10 patterns has an associated fill-in pattern that can be
selected by pressing this key. If you press the [FILL] key while a pattern ¥
playing, the fill-in will play from the point the [FILL] key was pressed untu
the beginning of the next measure. If you press the [FILL] key before
starting pattern playback, the first measure played will be the fill-in pattern.
The [FILL] key is also used when recording or clearing your own fill-ins,
and when adding fill-ins to a song.

See page 34 for further details.

[MEMORY] Key

Selects the preset or internal pattern memory when the PATTERN PLAY
mode is engaged. The preset memory — indicated by “PRE” above the
pattern number on the display — contains 50 pre-recorded patterns (50
verse patterns and 50 fill-ins) that cannot be modified or overwritten. The
internal memory — indicated by “INT” above the pattern number on the
display — also provides 50 memory locations that can be used for storage
of 50 original patterns and 50 fill-ins. Patterns in the internal memory can be
modified or cleared as required. The [MEMORY] key also selects the
internal or preset pad bank when the PAD BANK function is engaged.

Bee page 30 for further details.

CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

(© [PAD] Key
Selects the drum, percussion, or bass voices from the currently selected pad
bank. The RY10 has 16 preset and 16 programmable internal pad banks
which can be selected and used as required. Each pad bank holds 12 drum
voices, 12 percussion voices, and one bass voice. While the preset pad banks
contained pre-programmed drum “kits,” any of the RY10’s 250 voices can
be assigned to the internal pad banks in any combination that you need.

@e page 23 for further deta@

& [-1] and [+1] Keys
The [-1] and [+1] keys are used to select pattemns or songs, and to generally
edit parameter values in any of the RY 10 modes. Either key can be pressed
briefly for single stepping in the specified direction, or held for continuous
scrolling.

3D [ACC/OCT] Keys
These keys allow adding accents to the instrument sounds when pro-
gramming drum and percussion voices. The level of the accent can be
programmed to produce the overall balance you want. When the bass voice
is selected the [ACC/OCT] keys shift the pitch of the bass voice up or down
by one octave, providing a total range of three octaves.

@e page 64 and 49 for further detail?l

(2 Instrument Pads
The RY10 12 instrument pads — A through L — allow the associated
instruments to be played and entered into patterns being recorded.

° Please note that the instrument names on the pads will not always
correspond exactly to the instrument played. The RY 10 has 16 preset and 16
programmable “pad banks” that assign completely different sets of instru-
ments to the pads.

| See page 22 for further deta@

(3 Internal Speaker
The RY10’s internal speaker is mounted behind this slot. When the rear-
panel SPEAKER switch is turned ON, the RY 10 sound plus any signal fed
to the INPUT jack is played via the internal speaker.




CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

Rear & Side Panels

M Side Panel (Right)
/:Mﬂ
[ R
- /'_' é ﬁ \
® 2
[POWER] Switch

Press to turn the RY 10 power ON or OFF. Always turn the POWER switch
OFF when the RY10 is not in use to prevent unnecessary wear on the
batteries.

@ DC IN Jack
When not using batteries, the DC output cable from an optional Yamaha PA-
B AC Adaptor should be connected here. When the AC Adapter is used the
batteries are automatically disconnected. When connecting the powe~
supply, make sure that the RY 10 POWER switch is in the OFF positios.
(extended), then plug the AC adaptor output cable into the DC IN jack, and
finally the adaptor’s AC plug into a convenient AC wall outlet.

The use of an incompatible adaptor may cause irreparable
damage to the RY 10, and might pose a serious shock hazard!

% Do not attempt to use a different AC adaptor 1o power the RY10.

10

CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

MIDI IN Connector
The MIDI IN connector receives the data from a sequencer or other MIDI
keyboard which is to control the RY10.

See page | 10 for further details.

G FOOT SW Jack
An optional Yamaha FC4 or FC5 footswitch plugged into this jack can be
used to start and stop pattern Or song playback and recording in the same
way as the panel [START/GO] and [STOP/CONTY keys. The UTILITY
‘ mode FOOT SW function also allows the footswitch to be assigned to FILL
or NEXT operation.

See page 108 for further details.

TAPE Jack
This jack allows the RY10 to be interfaced to a standard cassette recorder
via a cassette cable, so that data can be economically stored to and retrieved
from cassette tape as required.

See page (Please use a cable without an attenuator.) 116 for further details.

INPUT Jack
Your electric guitar or bass can be plugged directly into this jack, as can any
other low-level source. The signal received via the INPUT jack is mixed
with the RY 10 sound and delivered via the OUTPUT jacks, and the internal
speaker when it is turned on.

G OUTPUT L/MONO & R Jacks
These 1/4” phone jacks are the main stereo outputs from the RY10. If a plug
is inserted only into the LIMONO jack, the left and right-channel signals are
combined and delivered via this jack (for connection to a monaural sound
system). The [VOLUME] control adjusts the level of the signal sent to these
jacks.

11




CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

@) SPEAKER ON/OFF Switch
The RY 10 features a small internal amplifier and speaker which are
activated when the SPEAKER switch is turned ON. This allows the RY10
to be programmed and played anywhere, without the need for external
amplification equipment.

@ PHONES Jack
Accepts a standard pair of stereo headphones (stereo mini-phone plug) for
headphone monitoring of the RY10 sound without the need for external
amplification equipment.

@ [VOLUME] Control

Adjusts the volume of the sound delivered via the rear-panel OUTPUT
(L/MONO and R) jacks and the PHONES jack.

12

CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

Power Supply

Your RY 10 Rhythm Programmer will run either from batteries or an
optional AC adapter. Follow the instructions below according to the
power source you intend to use.

Using Batteries

Six 1.5V AA size (SUM-3 or R6P) or equivalent alkaline batteries
must first be installed in the battery compartment.

o

Open Battery Compartment Cover

Open the battery compartment cover — located on the instrument’s
bottom pancl — by pressing the cover clips and pulling outward, as
shown in the illustration.

Insert the six batteries, being careful to follow the polarity markings
on the bottom panel.

3| Replace Cover

Replace the compartment cover, making sure that it locks firmly in
place.

13




CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

When to Replace the Batteries

When the batterics run down and are no longer able to operate the
RY 10, the sound may become distorted and the following display will
appear:

- T
AT ERR

When this display appears, replace the batteries with a complete set
of six new batteries. NEVER mix old and new batteries!

To prevent possible damage due to battery leakage, remove the
batteries from the instrument if it is not to be used for an extended
period of time.

Using a Power Adapter

14

Plug the DC output cable from a Yamaha PA-1B AC Adapter
(available from your Yamaha dealer) into the DC IN jack on the rear
panel, then plug the adapter into a convenient wall AC power socket.

Do not attempt to use an AC adapter other than the specified unit
or an appropriate replacement provided by your Yamaha dealer to
power the RY10. The use of an incompatible adapter may cause
irreparable damage to the RY 10, and might pose a serious shog’
hazard!

Be sure to unplug the AC adapter from the AC mains socket when
the RY 10 is not in use.

CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

Setting Up Your System

What you will connect the RY10 to, and what you will connect to the
RY10, will depend entirely on your individual requirements, and it
would be impossible to cover all possibilities here. The following are
a few examples to help you get started.

Audio Connections

o

If your RY10 is to be connected to a stereo sound system, use the
OUTPUT L/MONO and R jacks. If you have a monaural sound
system, connect only the L/MONO jack. If you intend to use the
RY10 to provide rhythm accompaniment for your electric guitar or
bass, plug the guitar (or the output of any effects units used with the
instrument) into the RY 10’s rear-panel INPUT jack. The guitar sound
will be mixed with the RY 10 sound and delivered via the OUTPUT
jacks to your sound system.

‘@

GUITAR

LEFT

LMONO

STEREO
INPUT SOUND
SYSTEM

OUTPUT

Make sure that both the RY10 and your sound system are turned
OFF when making connections.

15




CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

MIDi Connections

16

Since the RY 10 instrument pads are not velocity sensitive, you might
prefer to use a MIDI keyboard to play the RY 10 instruments. This can
be accomplished by connecting the MIDI OUT connector of the
keyboard to the MIDI IN connector of the RY10. You’ll also have to
make sure that the receive channel of the RY10 is set to match the
transmit channel of your keyboard (see page 110 for RY10 MIDI
channel setup procedures).

RY10

KEYBOARD

MP MIDIIN

More complex MIDI systems may require the RY 10 to be interfaced
to a sequencer and perhaps MIDI tone generators and other devices in
addition to a master keyboard. In such cases the location of the RY10
in the MIDI chain will have to be planned carefully, since the RY10
does not have a MIDI THRU connector.

If your sequencer provides multiple MIDI OUTs, the RY10 can
simply be connected to one while your other tone generators, etc., are
connected to the other(s).

KEYBOARD 1

MIDI OUT R0
MIDI IN
MIDI IN
SEQUENCER
MIDI OUT 1
OTHER
————————» MIDI IN TONE
MIDI OUT 2 GENERATORS

CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

If your sequencer only has a single MIDI OUT, however, the most
logical place for your RY10 is at the end of the MIDI chain, after the
other tone generators. If there will be more than about 3 or 4 devices
in the chain, however, it is a good idea to use a MIDI parallel or
distribution box to minimize the possibility of delays.

KEYBOARD "

MIDI OUT

OTHER
TONE
GENERATORS

MIDI THRU

MID! OUT
MID! IN

KEYBOARD
MIDI OUT
MIDI IN
h MIDI
L SEQUENCER  I\ipioUT  MIDI | PARALLEL BOX
N ' [MIDITHRU 1 ... 4
MIDI IN MIDI IN MID! IN MIDI IN Y

TONE TONE TONE ' RY10
GENERATOR GENERATOR GENERATOR I

17




CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

How To Play the Demo

The RY10 is programmed with a demonstration song that you might
enjoy listening to after setting up your system. Take a short break and

enjoy the demo:

Engage the DEMO Function
Press the [16] number key while holding the [PTN] key to engage the

DEMO function.

& PATTERN DRUM
=) aoio BASS
m*wbml T
° TIC_M
[ T g

Press [START/GO] To Start the Démo
The demonstration song will begin playback as soon as the [START/
GOJ] key is pressed. Set the [VOLUME] control for a comfortable

listening level.

Crrred)

Press [STOP/CONT] To Stop the Demo
Press the [STOP/CONT] key to stop demo playback.

18

CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS

Return To the PATTERN PLAY Mode
Press the [1] or [2] key while holding the [PTN] key to return to the

initial PATTERN PLAY mode.

(G| -
= e

VTEROA I:> = I PATTERN
INT

e, —

NN

LML emer

—0mw

®
{-]=0>
GE

19




20

THE RY10 INSTRUMENTS & PADS

The RY10 Instruments & Pads

The RY10 has 250 preset voices including standard drums and percussion,
a range of innovative electronic percussion sounds, and bass (see the voice
list on page 126). The voices can be assigned to “pad banks” that can be

lected and played via the 12 instrument pads, or a MIDI instrument con-
nected to the MIDI IN connector. Refer to “MIDI Functions” section
beginning on page 110 if you intend to play the RY10 via the MIDI inter-
face.

21




THE RYT10 INSTRUMENTS & PADS

Playing the Pads

Try out some of the preset voices by playing the RY 10 instrument
pads.

Check Connections and Volume

After making the necessary connections (see page 15) and turning the
RY 10 on, set the [VOLUME] control about half way between its
lowest and highest settings.

Play the Pads

Tap the instrument pads (don’t use excessive force). You should hear
the 12 instruments currently assigned to the pads.

r{’\ D G n
l\

sD2 TOM3 HH OPEN

E F N
5 B
501 TOM1 Jom2 HH CLOSET,

Note that the LED with the corresponding letter (A through L)
lights whenever a pad is played. If you select the BASS instru-
ment, as described in the following step, dots will appear on the
corresponding key of the bass keyboard in the display.

DETAIL

22

THE RY10 INSTRUMENTS & PADS

Try the DRUM, PERC, and BASS Instruments

Each time you press the [PAD] key, the currently available drum,
percussion, or bass instruments will be assigned to the instrument
pads, as indicated by “DRUM,” “PERC,” or “BASS” at the top of the
display. Use the [PAD] key to select the different instruments, and try
playing them via the pads.

DRUM
BASS

BASS

23




THE RY10 INSTRUMENTS & PADS

I The Pad Banks

The RY10 has 16 preset and 16 programmable internal “pad banks”
that are essentially different sets of instruments assigned to the

| instrument pads. Each pad bank contains 12 drum, 12 percussion, and
1 bass instrument, selected via the [PAD] key. You played one of the
pad banks if you followed the steps given above, Here’s how you can
select and play the others:

Select the PAD SELECT Function

Press the [3] or [4] number key while holding the [UTIL] key to
access the PAD SELECT function (don’t release the [UTIL] key yet).

z)

PT
—_—  Aar

INITIAL

TEMPO| CHEAR

B

TJ

PAD
VTEMPOA | VSELECTA

v v
A
(9]

°
]
%

(

=00
=0uw

&

The number shown on the display is the number of the currently
selected pad bank (00 through 15).

2| Select the Preset Pad Bank Memory

“INT” abovc the pad bank number indicates that the internal
(programmable) pad bank memory is selected, while “PRE” indicates
that the preset pad bank memory is selected. If “INT” appears, press
the [MEMORY] key to select “PRE” (keep holding the [UTIL] key).

24

o T T i
o \_TLL_'L NEI‘ _'lEl_ LML

THE RY10 INSTRUMENTS & PADS

oF+B
{}

PATTERN DRUM PATTERN DRUM

O I L N

The PAD EDIT functions — described on pages 96 through 105
of this manual — allow you to make your own instrument-to-pad
assignments for the internal pad banks, to create custom drum
DETAL and percussion kits that suit your individual musical require-

ments.

Select a Different Bank and Play the Pads

While still holding the [UTIL] key, press the [4] number key (corre-
sponding to “PAD SELECT A\”) to increment the bank number or the
[3] key (corresponding to “PAD SELECT /) to decrement the bank
number.

25




THE RYT0 INSTRUMENTS & PADS THE RY10 INSTRUMENTS & PADS

Release the [UTIL] Key When Done 801 | 8oz | sD1 | so2 | Tomt | TOM2 | Toms | HHCt | HO | HHCz | RIDE | R
) . 3 . Pad Bank A B [o3 D E F G H | J K i
When you’re finished making a selection, release both the number o vam | 800+ | 5223 | 5003 | SE26 | TS4H | TS4M | TS4L | HHC1 | HHO! | HHOS | AD0S | CROD
and [UTIL] keys to exit from the PAD SELECT function. Rap Perc | SE20 | CLV1| SE19 | SE29 | SE24 | SE28 | SE27 | SE30 | ACW1 | SE26 | ACLP | SE23 I
Try selecting the various pad banks and playing the pads to hear Bass Bi8
1 1 1 10 Drum | BD37 1 BD36 | SD40 | SD12 | TM2H | TM2M | TM2L | HHC3 | HHO7 | HHC4 | RDO2 | CRO1
the various voices they contain. Funk Porc | CGIH | CLV1 | ca1M] cons | catL | TMB2] surp | T™B1 [ cowt | sE1s | AcLP | sEoa
Bass BAS1
11 brum | BD14 | BD24 | SD20 | $D25 | TMEM | TMsL | TMEF | HHC2 | HHOS | HHOB | RDO1 | CRO3.
g . Rt
lnltlal Pad Bank Ass'gnments Ballad ::;Z CGIH | CLV1 | CGIM | CG1S | CGIL ;ﬁ::: CABS | TMB1 | FING | TRi2 | SHKR | Tl
ST . . i 18 | Tmar | T™am | TMaL | HHes | HHoe | HHea | RDo2 | cRo1
When the RY 10 is initially shipped, the internal pad banks are set ur ’ :_28 i g::fc“ (';212; g’f\‘ﬁ 221"; igw con | aven Tenee v Toomrs e Twrist | T
as follows: P BAS2
13 Drum | BD40 | BDO3 | SD19 ] SDOS | TMEH | TMEM | TM6L | HHC7 | HHO7 [ HHC4 | RDO1 | CR02
Euro Beat |perc | SE02 | CLV1 | SE01 | SE21 | SE22 [ sE03 | sHkr [ TMB1 | sE13 | FAJR | AcLP | sE07
Bass BAS8
BD1 BD2 s SD2 | TOM! | TOM2 | TOM3 | HHC1 HHO HHC2 | RIDE R
Pad gak| A | Bl c| o | e | F| a| w | J k | ¢ 14 Drum| BD38 | BD26 | SD06 | 5023 | TMeM | TMBL | TMeF | HHos | HHO7 | HHC4 | RDOS | CRO8
Techno Perc | CO2H | SE11 | CGaM | CG2S | CG2L | SE18 | SE25 | SURD | ACW4] AG1H | SEO5 | AGIL
00 orum | BD22 | BD24 | 5D26 | SD22 | TM7H | TM7M | TM7L | Hisc2 | HHos | HHes | RDo4 | cRos
Ambient  |rers | SE07 | SE11 | SE0s | SEs | sE13 | sE18 | caBs | T™B1 | cowe | TiML | sEes | Timn Base DAS?
Bass BAS3 15 Drum | BD10 | BD29 | SDo9 | SD39 | TMSM | TMSL | TMSF | HHOS | HHO6 | HHO4 | RDOT | CRO1
R&B Perc | CGIH | CLV1 | CGIM| CG1S | CGIL | TMB2 | CABS | TMB1 | COW1 | SHKR | ACLP | FING
01 Drum | BDO8 | BD10 | SD15| SD35 | TMIM | TMIL | TM1F | HHC3 | HHO7 | HHC4 | RDO1 { CRO1 ”
Dry parc | 0G1H | cLv1 | cam] cars | cort | ez | sixn | Tve1 | cows | Bnan | Fing | enal Bass BA%l
Bass BAS2
0z Drum | BDO2 | BDO4 | SD02 | SD0S | TS1H | TS1M| TS1L | HHC1 | HHOT | HHG? | RDOS | CRO?
Analoyg Perc | SEQ2 | CLV2 | SE01 | SE21 | SE22 | TMB2 | FAJR [ ACW3| ACW1 | ACW2| ACLP | FING
Bass BAS4
03 Drum | BD44 | BDO7 | SD10 | SD44 | TS3M | TS3L | TS3F | HHCS | HHOS | HHCS | RD04 | CRO8
SE Perc | SE04 | SE16 | SE08 | SE12 | SE15 | sE0a | sE0o | sE14 | sEos | se10| seo7 | sE17
Bass BAS9
04 Drum | BD24 | BD32 | SD17 | SDO8 | TM6H | TM6M | TMEL | HHO4 | HHO6 | HHC3 | RDO1 | CROS
Dance Perc | CGIH | CLV1 | CGIM| CG1S | CG1L | TMB2| CABS | TMB1 | COW1 | TIML | ACLP | TIMH
Bass BAS1
0s orum | BD22 | BD22 | sD21 | 5027 | TM7M | TM7L | TM7F | HHO4 | Moz | HHOS | cRoa | aon
Heavy Rock |Perc | SE04 | SE11{ SE0s | sE12| sE13 | se18 | cowe| vma1 [ cowt | TimL | seos | Timr
Bass BASS '
06 Dium | BD15 | BD12 | SD45 | SD24 | TM3M | TM3L | TM3F | HHC3 | HHO7 | HHC4 | RDO1 | CRO1
Light Rock [Perc | catH | cLv1 [ cam | cars | cait | TMaz2| caps | TmB1 [ cowa| Triz [ sukm | TRt
Bass | - ] BAS2
07 |Drum | BD35 | BD33 | SD46 | 5033 | TMaH | TMem | TM4F | HHEs | HHO8 | HHC2 | RDO2 | CRO4
Reggae Perc | CGtH | CLV1 | CGIM | CG1S | CGIL | TKD1 | SHKR | TKD2 | AG2H | TIML | AG2L | TIMH
Bass BAS6
o8 Drum| BD18 | BD17] 546 | SD3a | TM1H | TMiM| TM1L | HHes | HHOS | HHes | RDOs | RDO3
Jazz Parc | catH | cLvi| cam| cais | cait [ Tz caes [ TmB1 | Fina | Bvad | siR | enva
Bass BAS2

26 27




28

PLAYING PATTERNS

Playing Patterns

The RY10 has 50 preset memory locations — numbered 00 through 49 —

covering a wide range of musical styles. Each memory location contains a

verse pattern and a corresponding fill-in pattern. It also has S0 memory
ocations that can be used to store patterns and fill-ins you create yourself
‘q;reating original patterns is described in the next section).

29




PLAYING PATTERNS

Selecting and Playing a Pattern

This is the procedure you’ll use to select and play both preset and
internal patterns.

LT_] Make Sure the PATTERN PLAY Mode Is Selected

“PATTERN* and “PLAY” appear on the display when the PATTERN
PLAY mode is selected.

PATTERN DRUM
BASS
- | Tl
PATTERN
I | I Y7 NN
P LML

If a different mode is engaged, sclect the PATTERN PLAY mode by
pressing the 1] or [2] key while holding the [PTN] key.

[song]

ol

uTIL

T TEMPO A,

=0m

8]

@EO)

Select the Preset or Internal Memory

Use the [MEMORY] key to select the preset (“PRE” above the
pattern number) or internal (“INT” above the pattern number)
memory. If you’re just beginning with the RY 10, select “PRE” to hear
the preset patterns.

30

PLAYING PATTERNS

PATTERN DRUM
BASS
- ] T
PATTERN
A
o | I RY NN
Pyt LMLN

The “INT” memory is blank when the RY 10 is initially shipped.

DETAIL

Select a Pattern Number

Use either the [—1] and [+1] keys or the number keys to select a
pattern number from “00” to **49.”

Use the [~1] and [+1] keys decrease (decrement) or increase
(increment) the pattern number by one. You can also hold either the
[~1] or [+1] key for continuous scrolling in the specified direction.

Use the number keys to directly enter any pattern number. To select
pattern number 37, for example, press [3] and then [7]. The [10] key

. is used to enter a “0” — to sclect pattern number 20, press [2] and

then [10].

ojajajolajojojolale

TTERN'SONG NUMBEH

If you select a pattern that contains no data (e.g. a blank internal
pattern), “EMPTY” will appear next io the pattern number and

no sound will be heard if the pattern is played.
DETAIL

31




PLAYING PATTERNS PLAYING PATTERNS

PATTERN Changing Pattern Numbers During Playback
1 BCrSSlT,I I IJT‘I A different pattern number can be selected while a pattern is :.ﬂreac?y
PATTERN playing by using the [-1] and [+1] or number keys, as described in
I T W Y |\_"":;' step 3, above. “NEXT” will appear to the right of the newly selected
i LY ewery pattern for the remainder of the current measure, and the new pattern

will begin playing from the beginning of the next measure.

PATTERN DRUM

o S N e ey

PATTERN
PRE

Press [START/GO] to Begin Playback B
Press the [START/GO] key to start playback of the selected pattern.

[ R Rl rea
T T TATTERN/SONG NUMBER © l- Ll [ '..\.l

Note that the triangular LEDs in the “beat indicator” above the
number keys flash to indicate the progress of the pattern during
playback, while the LED dots (A through L) flash according to
the padsl/instruments that are playing. When the DRUM instru-
ments are selected (via the [PAD] key), the LED dots correspond
to the drum instruments only. When the PERC instruments are
selected, the dots correspond to the percussion instruments only.
When the BASS instrument is selected, the dots correspond to
both the drum and percussion instruments.

DETAIL

IE Press [STOP/CONT] to Stop Playback
Press the [STOP/CONT] key when you want to stop playback. 0

The [STOP/CONT] key can also be used to re-start playback

from the point at which it was last stopped (“CONT” is short for

“continue” ).
DETAIL

32 33




PLAYING PATTERNS

Fill-ins

34

DETAIL

Each RY10 preset pattern has an associated fill-in pattern (you can
create your own fill-ins for original patterns). To play a fill-in while a
pattern is playing, simply press the [FILL] key. The fill-in will play
from the point at which the [FILL] key is pressed to the end of the
measure, then playback of the normal pattern will resume. “FILL”
appears to the right of the pattern number while the fill in is playing.

PATTERN DRUM

d>" l T

PATTERN
PRE

| N1
}-JL|L-| \( t:l |

If you press the [FILL] key before starting playback, the fill-in will
play for the first measure when you press the [START/GO] key.

If you select a different pattern number and press the [FILL] key,
both “NEXT” and “FILL” vvill appear on the display and the
fill-in of the newly selected pattern will start playing from the
beginning of the next measure.

PLAYING PATTERNS

Muting the Bass Part

Some of the preset patiemns include a bass part. If you want to hgar
only the rhythm, without the bass part, mute the bass part by pressing

the [7] number key while holding the [UTIL] key.

EHHE

V&

This activates the BASS MUTE function. “MUTE" will appear next

to the keyboard in the “BASS” section of the display.

The BASS MUTE function is disengaged by repeating the same

procedure.

35




PLAYING PATTERNS CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Tempo Control
The playback tempo can set to any value from 40 to 250 beats per

minute by using the | 1] and [2] keys while holding the [UTIL] key. . . .
Creating Original Patterns

When the [UTIL] key is initially pressed the current tempo is
shown on the display. While still holding the {UTIL] key use the [1]

key to decrement the tempo value or the [2] key to increment the . ey s s s l
tempo value. The [1] or [2] key can be held for continuous scrolling The RY10 can store 50 original patterns and 50 fill-ins in its interna
in the specified direction. memory. The internal memory features battery backup so your patterns
are retained in memory even when the RY10 power is turned off (see the
el QAEMORY BACKUP? precaution on page 2).
L GLLL ) PATTERN DRUM

el

-
; uTL TTEMPOA $

v

Q
2
o]

i e
Y| _l l_—_!
In_

_
II
Z

=

()o-
[F]=o>

e.

37

36




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Real-time Record — Record As You Play

The RY10 real-time record mode lets you record patterns by simply
playing the instrument pads in real time.

Select an Internal Pattern Number

While in the PATTERN PLAY mode use the [MEMORY] key to
select the internal (INT) memory, then use the [—1] and [+1] keys or
the number keys to select the number of the pattern you want to

record.
PATTERN DRUM
e BASS
S R o R )
h PATTERN
— — . N
I I NN
ot MU every
PATTERN DRUM
BASS
- | en hun
or V:{> PATTERN
— — _INT
) I 1
UEEEHEHEAEEME FrrT LM every
[

If you want to record a fill-in for the selected pattern, press the

[FILL] key so that “FILL” appears next to the pattern number. i

PATTERN DRUM

- ik
PATTERN.

I | W [

Pt l_\l EMPTY

38

CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

If you're just starting with the RY10 it will not be necessary to
“clear” previous pattern from the selected location because the
internal pattern memory is blank when the RY 10 is initially
shipped. Later, however, you may want to completely clear a pat-
tern from the internal memory so you can program a new pattern
“from scratch” in that location. Use the PATTERN CLEAR

function described on page 52.

DETAIL

I 2 | Select the PATTERN RECORD Mode
Press the [9] or [10] key while holding the [PTN] key.

_r— ] PATTERN REG [DRUM
g RECORU BASS
=| =p S A ] sl
HET E> vorce PR
v v
l T3 l\ [

]

ouccs LN ewery
@

If you attempt to select the pattern record mode while the preset
memory Is selected, “PRESET” will appear on the display and
you will be automatically returned fo the previous mode.

—0c

DETAIL

Press [START/GO] to Start Recording
As soon as you press the [START/GO] key you’ll hear the RY10
metronome, with a accent of the first beat of the measure.

39




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Play the Pads to Record Press [STOP/CONT] to Stop Recording
While the metronome is playing, anything you play on the pads will Recording stops when the [STOP/CONT] key, but the pattern record
be recorded. Of course, you don’t have to record everything at once. mode remains active. In other words, to resume recording all you
The RY 10 continuously cycles through the same measure as you have to do is press the [START/GO] key.

record. You can start with just the bass drum, for example, then
record the snare, cymbals, and so on until your pattern is complete.

z =9 A0 m "

- TOM1 JOM2 HH CLOSE HH CLOSE2

&l Return To the PATTERN PLAY Mode When Done
To hear your pattern (without the metronome sound) when finished,
hold the [PTN] key and press the [1] or [2] key to return to the
PATTERN PLAY mode, then play the pattern in the normal way.

;g

While recording you can change the tempo, use the [PAD] key to
select the DRUM, PERC, or BASS voices (see “Recording a Bass . PATTERN RO
Line” on page 49), or use the PAD SELECT function to select - I LIJ'IJ|L1JTLF|1
DETAIL different pad banks. Please note, however, that only the last pad Lverca |£> PAITERN
bank selected while recording is actually recorded with the s 8 1) TN/ N
pattern. 11 H‘ - %'I [ N
(2

Since the last PAD BANK number selected while recording is
stored along with the pattern data, that pad bank will be selected
whenever the pattern is played (as long as the CHASE mode
described on page 103 is turned ON). This makes it possible 1~ O
automatically select the appropriate set of instruments for eac..
pattern whether the patterns are selected manually or
automatically in a song (see “Creating and Playing Songs” on

page 67).

MUSICAL
NOTE

41

40




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Deleting Instruments During Real-time Record

42

Press [11] while holding [PTN] to engage the DELETE function then,
while still holding the [PTN] key, press the pad corresponding to the
instrument you want to delete. The specified instrument will be
deleted only for the duration that the pad is held, so it is possible to
delete a single note or a few notes without disturbing others, When
the BASS instrument is selected, any pad deletes the bass notes,
regardless of pitch.

G -
i ELE
} INSERT)
QPAGED
[ L
[o e
0 1
802 s02 Raows_ I {Loworey RiDE

R E F R n (——
|
i s ToM1 JoMz HH CLOSEL dHCwses)y |,
crasH )

CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Step Record — One Note At a Time

The step record mode lets you enter one note at a time, without
having to play in time with the metronome. This makes it possible to
enter extremely fast or complex patterns that would be impossible to
record in real time.

Select an Internal Pattern Number

While in the PATTERN PLAY mode use the [MEMORY] key to
select the internal (INT) memory, then use the [-1] and [+1] keys or
the number keys to select the number of the pattern you want to
record.

®

DRUM

[y

PATTERN
INT

NI
u LM emerv

PATTERN DRUM

= o

]
}--li_ 'L—-'I \'/ E’ = EMPTY

njojojolajojujoiolo

\TTERN/SONG NUMBER

If you want to record a fill-in for the selected pattern, press the
[FILL] key so that “FILL” appears next to the pattern number.

PATTERN DRUM

o = ]| na)
I:> | PATTERN

INT

F_-' L H \I/ E 'EM';%




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

If you need to clear a previous pattern from the selected memory
location, use the PATTERN CLEAR function described on page
52.

DETAIL

Select the Pattern Record Mode
Press the [9] or [10] key while holding the [PTN] key.

PATTERN REC | DRUM

RECORD BASS

- =] LT
3 vooe__ __ __ W

. 071177 K1

|] ' |_\| l EMPTY

=
=
I
|—I

G

If you attempt 1o select the pattern record mode while the preset
memory is selected, “PRESET” will appear on the display and

eTAL you will be automatically returned to the previous mode.

Press a Pad To Select an Instrument

Press the pad corresponding to the first instrument you want to enter.
The abbreviated name of the instrument appears on the display (se
the instrument list on page 126 for the meanings of the abbrevia-
tions). You can also usc the [PAD] key to select the DRUM, PERC, or
BASS instruments (see “Recording a Bass Line” on page 49) before
pressing a pad.

44

CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

&) T k—
TOM3 HH OPEN RIDE

A - H J T L
A TOM2 HH CLOSEY, BH CLOSE2, CRASH j
8Dt o \
PATTERN REC | DRUM
BASS
L e
PATTERN
\’ woce _ __ N
- TIJ] RIRd
U L e

Enter the Instrument On the Required Beats
For step recording, the number keys are used to enter the selected
instrument on as many beats as required. Here’s how the number keys
and the LED indicators above them correspond to the beats in the
measure (in this example the default meter is selected — a 4/4
measure with 16th note resolution):

4/4 METER

Quarter notes.

16th notes.

45




NS
CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS CREATING ORIGINAL PATTER

To enter the bass drum on every quarter note, for example, first press | 6
the bass drum pad (normally pad A or B), then press number keys [1],
[51, [9], and [13]. The display will look like this:

Repeat Until Done
Continue selecting instruments and entering beats until your pattern is

complete.
VA B CV DVE FVG HV| vJ K LV v You can press the [START/GO] key at any point during step
—¢-0 0 0-8-0 O O-8-0 O O-8-0 O O recording to hear how your pattern is progressing. You can also
L R R R A R R A A O I e

add instruments in the real-time record mode while the paitern is

| 1 1 |
@@@@ HINT ;-unning’lfyoulikg_

You can press the [START/GO] key to hear the result ... then pres.

[STOP/CONT] to resume step recording. Return To the PATTERN PLAY Mode When Done
To hear your pattern when finished, hold the [PTN] key and press the

[1] or [2] key to return to the PATTERN PLAY mode, then play the

IE] Select and Enter the Next Instrument pattern in the normal way.
Once the first instrument has been entered, press the pad correspond-
ing to the next instrument to be entered (using the [PAD] key first, if N
necessary), then enter the instrument on the appropriate beats via the =)
number keys. Note that only the currently selected instrument is vrEwos

displayed on the LED indicators above the number keys.
For example, to add a snare drum beat between the second and
third bass drum beats we entered in the previous step, press the snare %

—=0o»

@c:om

drum pad, then press the [7] number key (half way through the
second quarter note = the fourth 8th note of the measure).

[ e

SDt ToM1t HH CLOSED)
~ v v ~ ~ v ~ ~
A B C D E F G H I J K L
7T PP NI TYITNY
00RO E E MM 009030

© = Previously entered bass drum.
® = Snare drum.

47

46




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Deleting Instruments During Step Record

A single beat of a specific instrument can be deleted in the step record
mode by first pressing the pad corresponding to the instrument to be
deleted, and then the number key corresponding to the beat to be
deleted (the beat indicator LED will go out).

’ m” l
il K
) HH OPEN RIDE
ﬂ F H A D
oMt Tom2 ‘ ]
T HH CLOSEY, HH cLosEz]| |

PATTERN REC | DRUM
R

\@E_- PATTERH_

T 1- NN

] LMLM
v AV v 7 v v v v
Pt iisiit;
NEHEHEEOEEE

You can also press the [START/GO] key to enter the real-time recof}u
mode, and delete instruments using the DELETE function, as
described on page 42.

48

;,& PATTERN BASS
'y

CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Recording a Bass Line

When the BASS voice is selected (by using the [PAD] key), the
instrument pads function as a keyboard, with each key playing the
bass voice at a different pitch. The keys are arranged in the same way
as a piano keyboard, the bottom row of keys corresponding the
“white keys™ and the top row to the “black keys.” Watch the keyboard
symbol in the BASS section of the display and you’ll see a dot appear
on the corresponding note whenever a pad is played.

L

PATTERINI
C LNy NINT
vt LMEN

The [< OCT] and [OCT >] keys, to the left and right of the pad keys,
can be used to shift the pitch of the entire “keyboard” down or up one
octave. The selected octave is indicated by arrows to the left or right
of “BASS” in the display.

S o P
T T\ I'\"ll% T LN I\—IIIQ‘—TI
I-JL;", | LML 1t NN

Real-time Bass Recording

You can enter a bass line in the real-time record mode by simply
selecting the BASS voice via the [PAD] key, and then playing the
required bass notes on the pads. The length of the note entered
corresponds to the length of time the pad is held — except that a long
note will be cut off by any other note played before it ends. The
length of each bass note can be changed by using the NOTE
LENGTH function, described below.

49



CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Step-record Bass Recording

In the step record mode, bass notes are entered by pressing the pad
corresponding to the note to be entered (the selected note is indicated
by a dot on the keyboard in the BASS section of the display), and
then the number key (or keys), as described in the normal step record
procedure, above. Bass notes entered in the step record mode all have
a fixed length, but this can be changed by using the NOTE LENGTH
function, described below.

Changing The Bass Note Length

III Engage the NOTE LENGTH Function

Press the [13] key while holding the [PTN] key to engage the NOTE
LENGTH function (don’t release the [PTN] key).

@' il Ly PATTERN REG BASS
Sl 5N S L
° o b NUT_T LY KNI
11 LN rt1T N2

The PATTERN STEP RECORD mode and the BASS voice are
automatically selected when the NOTE LENGTH function is

engaged. v

DETAIL

Select a Bass Note To Edit

While still holding the [PTN] key, press the number key correspond-
ing to the bass note you want to edit. The beat indicator LED
corresponding to the selected note will flash (keep holding the [PTN]
key).

50

CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

v A% v v v \v v v
GRS A T N N
=

=

(F

Specify the Note Length

Use the [-1] and [+1] keys to set the desired gate time for the selected

‘ note.

REC BASS

[
TH N4

PATTERN

€ =
fﬂ%@@#> |

N
) ML

E Release the [PTN] Key
Release the [PTN] key to complete the operation.

51



CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Clearing a Pattern From Memory

IMPORTANT

Use this function to erase patterns that you no longer need (or those

that don’t come up to your musical standards) from a specified
pattern number.

Be sure you don’t want to keep the original data, because once a
pattern is cleared there’s no way to get it back. If you have
previously saved the data to tape (see “Using the Tape Interface”
on page 116), then it can re-loaded whenever you need it.
Otherwise, you'll have to re-program the pattern from scratch.

Select the Internal Pattern To Be Cleared

52

While in the PATTERN PLAY mode use the [MEMORY] key to
select the internal (INT) memory, then use the [-1] and [+1] keys or
the number keys to select the number of the pattern you want to clear.

PATTERN

DRUM

e eeese)

PAT TEHN

N ll\
LN

[ \/

PATTERN DRUM

[ i)

PATTERN

or

gjejajojojaleiojolc

ERN/SONG NUMBER {0)

Ll |

CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

If you want to clear the fill-in for the selected pattern, press the
[FILL] key so that “FILL” appears next to the pattern number.

PATTERN

DRUM

i

PATTEmNr
EY N1
l l '_\l l FiLL

Clear the Pattern

Press the [4] key while holding the [PTN] key to engage the
PATTERN CLEAR function and then, while still holding the [PTN]
key, press the [START/GO] key. “COMPLETE” will appear briefly
on the display when the pattern data has been cleared.

¥

g
)

INTIAL
TEMPO

CLEAR

PATTERN

DRUM

[

PAD
VSELECTA

il

Ll A

PATTERN  {PRESS
INT
GO

IRV

PATTERN

DRUM

—

[

— 1) ll |
l__l_l \ / __l

 ETE

It is also possible to select a different pattern to be cleared after
engaging the PATTERN CLEAR function (i.e. before pressing the
[START/GQO] key) by using the [-1] and [+1] keys, the

DETAIL

[MEMORY] key and/or the [FILL] key.

53




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Release the [PTN] Key Copying a Pattern To a Different Pattern Number

Release the [PTN] key to complete the operation. This function lets you copy a pattern — preset or internal — to a
different pattern number (internal).
The PATTERN CLEAR function can not be executed if the preset
(PRE) memory is selected. Also note thaf the PATTERN CLEAR

CETAL function does not affect the pattern’s initial tempo (page 59), The PATTERN COPY function provides a great way lo create
meter (page 61), pad bank (page 24), and swing settings (page modified versions of existing patterns. Copy the original pattern
05). MUSGAL to a new location, then use the real-time andjor step record

wore  methods to delete and add material as required.

® -

Select the Pattern To Be Copied

While in the PATTERN PLAY mode use the [MEMORY] key to
select either the preset (PRE) or internal (INT) memory, then use the
[~1] and [+1] keys or the number keys to select the number of the
pattern you want to copy to a different internal memory location (the
“source” pattern).

PATTERN DRUM
BASS
- | dhma
PATTERN
INT
| W Y KIN
Frt (U
PATTERN DRUM
Co ) BGS
. @ e
or PATTERN
S (o T o EYZR I
Y Ly
——————————————— PATTERN/SONG NUMBER ——— — {0}

55

54




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

If you want to copy the fill-in for the selected pattern, press the
[FILL] key so that “FILL” appears ncxt to the pattern number.

DRUM

i e

PATTERN
INT

W
u l FILL

Engage the PATTERN COPY Function

Press the [5] key while holding the [PTN] key to engage the
PATTERN COPY function (don’t release the [PTN] key yet).

e_@ — PATTERN :‘T;SM
S o N o
VIEELA I:lj> PATTERN @
l—l,_—_l \/ N
J IR

£
o]

[
b

Specify the Destination Pattern Number

While still holding the [PTN] key, use the [-1] and [+1] keys t!

specify the pattern number to which you want the source pattern to be
copied (the INT memory is automatically selected for this step) ~—
keep holding the [PTN] key.

I
C

56

CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

PATTERN DRUM
BASS
= i l PATTER!*—JI
INT PRESS]
kY K _IEGC’j
L '_”L J | A L l EMPTY

If you want to copy the source data to the fill-in of the destination
pattern, press the [FILL] key so that “FILL” appears next to the

‘ destination pattern number.

PATTERN DRUM

o pf= T
h i |”_—_|\l/ ll\_\"lL_,l

FILL
EMPTY

You can copy the data from a pattern to its own fill-in (i.e. the
fill-in of the same pattern number), then edit the copied data to

create a fill-in that is a modified version of the original pattern.
MUSICAL

NOTE

4 | Execute the PATTERN COPY Function

Still holding the [PTN] key, press the [START/GO] key to actually
execute the PATTERN COPY function. “COMPLETE” will appear
briefly on the display when the pattern data has been copied.

S

>




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Any existing data in the d.estination pattern number will be Setting an Initial Pattern Tempo

erased when the copy function is executed. This includes initial Each vattern in int | an b d with an “initial

® o tempo (page 59), swing (page 65), and currently selected pad ac I,),d CIM N Inferal Memory tan be programme “fl an
IMPORTANT bank (page 24) settings, since these settings are also copied. :;311113112110 te\:/nf;)lChftak(:.S effe(:tt Wf:(:in (;l;; ptal:‘taeg:1 t‘tt)egms .ﬁ)llfll)ymgl. V:(I;ZI: :Ez

o function is turn , ern will be play
current tempo — as set by the TEMPO function described on page 36
If the destination pattern has a meter setting that is different from the - .thn it is- selected (i.e. no tempo Chapge will occur). When an
source pattern, the “ILLEGAL” display will appear and the copy initial tempo is set, however, .the pattern will be played at that tempo
function will be aborted. when selected, as will all subsequently selected patterns until a

pattern with a different initial tempo setting is selected.

Release the [PTN] Key The INITIAL TEMPO will not take effect if playback is started

Release the [PTN] key to complete the operation. using the [STOPICONT] key.

DETAIL

Select an Internal Pattern

While in the PATTERN PLAY mode use the [MEMORY] key to
select the internal (INT) memory, then use the [-1] and [+1] keys or
the number keys to select the number of the pattern for which you
want to program an initial tempo.

b FIRT
. @ FLAFY iy

or

N — |C X
peppapanaes FPLHY N

ATTERN/SONG NUMB

58

59




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Engage the INITIAL TEMPO Function

Press the [3] key while holding the [PTN] key to engage the INITIAL
TEMPO function (don’t release the [PTN] key yet).

; — PATTERN DRUM
——= P |fioCfCLEAR BASS
song
£ SNE l TriTTT]
V TEMPO A VsEpLAE%TA ’

v < <

==TeX+]
l.._|

c
2

[
%

The INITIAL TEMPQO setting can not be changed if the preset
(PRE) memory is selected.

A B
o o}
0

DETAIL

Specify the Desired Initial Tempo

While still holding the [PTN] key, use the [-1] and [+1] keys to
specify the initial tempo for the selected pattern.

Release the [PTN] Key
Release the [PTN] key to complete the operation.

60

CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Setting the Meter — 3/4 and Other Time Signatures

Of course, you won’t always want to record in 4/4 time, so the RY 10
gives you a choice of other time signatures — and note resolutions.
The note resolution determines the smallest note length that can be
entered in the pattern. A note resolution of 16, for example, means
that even if you play 32nd notes, all notes will be aligned to the
nearest 16th-note.

The METER setting can only be changed before programming a
new pattern in a blank (cleared) memory location.

L

—

Select an Internal Pattern

While in the PATTERN PLAY mode use the [MEMORY] key to

select the internal (INT) memory, then use the [—1] and [+1] keys or
the number keys to select the number of the blank pattern for which

you want to program a new meter.

PATTERN DRUM
BASS
= ndhmed
I:> PATTERN
o T
2 L__, \/ NN
Frtt LML
— PATTERN DRUM

N SN -

A W
DEOORHNEEE LMY Y fw




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Engage the METER Function

Press the [12] key while holding the [PTN] key to engage the
METER function (don’t release the [PTN] key yet).

[METER
becere) PATTERN REC [DRUM

= [ e

9,/

E

The METER setting can not be changed if the selected pattern or
its fill-in already contains data.

DETAIL

Specify the Desired Meter

While still holding the [PTN] key, use the [-1] and [+1] keys to
specify the desired meter (see list below).

E. Release the [PTN] Key
Release the [PTN] key to complete the operation.

Here’s a list of the METER settings you can choose:

62

CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Time signature list

Display Time Signature & Resolution

1/4 12 1/4 time, 12th note resolution (8th-note triplets) ]
1/4 16 1/4 time, 16th note resolution

1/4 24 1/4 time, 24th note resolution (16th-note triplets)

1/4 32 1/4 time, 32nd note resolution

24 12 2/4 time, 12th note resolution (8th-note triplets)

2/4 16 2/4 time, 16th note resolution

2/4 24 2/4 time, 24th note resoiution (16th-note triplets)

2/4 32 2/4 time, 32nd note resolution

34 12 3/4 time, 12th note resolution (8th-note triplets) o
3/4 16 3/4 time, 16th note resolution

4/4 12 4/4 time, 12th note resolution (8th-note triplets)

4/4 16 4/4 time, 16th note resolution

54 12 5/4 time, 12th note resolution (8th-note triplets)

1/8 16 1/8 time, 16th note resolution N
1/8 24 1/8 time, 24th note resolution {16th-note triplets)

1/8 32 1/8 time, 32nd note resolution

38 16 3/8 time, 16th note resolution

38 24 3/8 time, 24th note resolution {16th-note triplets)

38 32 3/8 time, 32nd note resolution

58 16 5/8 time, 16th note resolution

58 24 5/8 time, 24th note resolution (16th-note triplets)

78 16 7/8 time, 16th note resolution

116 16 1/16 time, 16th note resolution

116 32 1/16 time, 32nd note resolution a

316 16 3/16 time, 16th note resolution

316 32 3/16 time, 32nd note resolution

5/16 16 5/16 time, 16th note resolution

516 32 5/16 time, 32nd note resolution

716 16 7/16 time, 16th note resolution

716 32 7/16 time, 32nd note resolution

9/16 16 9/16 time, 16th note resolution

11/16 16 11/16 time, 16th note resolution

13/16 16 13/16 time, 16th note resolution

15/16 16 15/16 time, 16th note resolution o o N




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Using Accents

Your patterns will have a lot more life and vitality if you use accents
to create some dynamic variation. To accent a note while simply
playing the pads, hold either of the [ACCENT] keys while playing
the instrument pad.

The accent level of each instrument pad can be set independently
by using the Accent Level function in the PAD EDIT mode (see page
99).

Real-time Accents

In the real-time record mode accents are added by tapping one of the
[ACCENT] keys at the appropriate times. Accents are deleted in the
same way as the other instruments — by engaging the DELETE
function and holding either of the [ACCENT] keys over accents you
want to delete (see page 42).

Step-record Accents

64

In the step record mode accents are entered (and deleted) in exactly
the same way as instruments — press one of the [ACCENT] keys to
select accents, then enter the accents at the required points in the
pattern via the number keys (see page 43).

CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

Creating a Swing Feel

The SWING function can be used to give the selected internal pattern
a looser “swing” feel by slightly delaying odd-numbered 8th or 16th
notes. Each internal pattern/fill-in can be programmed with a different
SWING setting.

Engage the SWING Function

Specify the Desired SWING Value

While still holding the [PTN] key, use the [-1] and [+1] keys to
specify the desired swing value:

While in the PATTERN PLAY mode, press the [6] key while holding
the [PTN] key to engage the SWING function (don’t release the
[PTN] key yet).

cory
[SONG + [REPEA
PAD
um [ VLEVELAJ

M=
EEG

The SWING setting can not be changed if a preset pattern is
selected.




CREATING ORIGINAL PATTERNS

MUSICAL

Release the [PTN] Key

Release the [PTN] key to complete the operation.

66

El
E2
E3
E4
ES
E6
E7
ES
E9
S1
S2
S3
S4
S5

PATTERN 22;]?
Cﬂjw gﬁ :{>-— \ T
THTIMNE
SN B

Odd-numbered 8th notes advanced by 1 clock.*
0Odd-numbered 8th notes advanced by 2 clocks.
Odd-numbered 8th notes advanced by 3 clocks.
Qdd-numbered 8th notes advanced by 4 clocks. .
Odd-numbered 8th notes advanced by 5 clocks.
Odd-numbered 8th notes advanced by 6 clocks.
Odd-numbered 8th notes advanced by 7 clocks.
Odd-numbered 8th notes advanced by 8 clocks.
Odd-numbered 8th notes advanced by 9 clocks.
Odd-numbered 16th notes advanced by 1 clock.
Odd-numbered 16th notes advanced by 2 clocks.
Odd-numbered 16th notes advanced by 3 clocks.
Odd-numbered 16th notes advanced by 4 clocks.
Qdd-numbered 16th notes advanced by 5 clocks.

* A “clock’ is 1/24th of a quarter-note.

NOTE

Obviously, a SWING setting of, say, “S5” is going to have no
audible effect if the pattern contains no notes on the odd-
numbered 16th note beats. Be sure to select a SWING setting that
matches the content of your pattern. i

CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Creating & Playing Songs

The RY10 has memory locations for 36 different “songs.” A song is
actually a sequence of patterns — for example, an intro pattern, a verse
pattern with fill-ins, a chorus pattern with fill-ins, an ending pattern, etc.
fore you begin programming a song, you should create the various
‘Whtterns that your song will contain in the PATTERN RECORD mode.

4




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Step Record — Create the Basic Song Structure Select the SONG RECORD Mode

The step record mode is the way you should normally begin program- Press the [9] or [10] key while holding the [SONG] kcy.
ming a song. The real-time record mode, described later, is more

suited to adding fill-ins after the basic structure of the song has been

: [ SONG  REC|DRAUM
programmed in the step record mode. M ':{IE' e | BLATSSLrI I |
v\———zﬁéglé ,:J' > S:NG PART
Select the SONG PLAY Mode 0 8 NN
Press the [1] or [2] key while holding the [SONG] key to engage the
SONG PLAY mode. ;
() SONG DAUM
= aASS The leftmost number on the display is the selected song number. The
‘lvmmma l‘_J‘> o | FART T next ;mrpber i.s thed “part” }?um:;ft:r — in the song mode a pattern or fill
—— number is assigned to each “part.”
5 o FONT NI g P
i1 LMY LY
“ Izl Enter the Pattern Number For the First Part
Use the number keys to enter the number of the pattern that is to be
the first part of the song. The pattern number appears to the right of
the part number. You can also use the [MEMORY] key to select an
Select a Song Number INT or PRE pattern, or the [FILL] key to enter the fill-in of the
While in the SONG PLAY mode, use the number keys to select the selected pattern.
number of the song you want to record — 00 through 35.
| DEEEEHEZEE0 T"G Bfrsir‘l o
SONG DRUM —
BASS i~ (. E> SONG PART F'A'I'I'EIF’i\II‘{T

NEEEEENEEE CfE T

PATTERN/SONG NUMBE

W NN
HLVA S ' S




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS CREATING & PLAYING SONGS
When entering a fill-in it is possible to specify the 16th-note from When your song is finished, press [1] or [2] while holding the
which the fill-in is to begin by using the [-1] and {+1] keys while [SONG] key to return to the SONG PLAY mode.

eTaL the [FILL] key is held. The step number is shown in the center of

the display, under “STEP,” while the [FILL] key is held. To start SONG DAUM
the fill-in from the third beat of a 4/4 measure, for example, set a - T1
step value of 9. The fill can also be turned off by selecting “OF,” oroweon [:l[> S;;G I T LFHJ' L
; “« » T INT
the seriing below “01. v - oGO L R
[ [ A T VA B I B |

Go To the Next Part, Enter the Next Pattern Number, and Repeat

Press the [+1] key to move forward to the next part, then select the .
pattern number for that part, as in the previous step.

SONG REC | DRUM

SNEw iy

o )Ca SONG PART
Mt N1
[ S T I | I

Continue entering the pattern/fill numbers for parts in this way until
your song is complete.

A song can have a maximum of 199 parts. If you require more
parts, use the CHAIN function described on page 88 to play two

or more SOngs in sequence.
DETAIL

@ Add Fill-ins, Edit, Or Return To the SONG PLAY Mode

If you want to add more fill-ins, go on the real-time record mode,
described next. You can also edit the song you’ve created, changing
pattern numbers, deleting patterns, or inserting patterns, as described
in “Editing a Song” on page 79.

70




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Real-time Record — Add Fill-ins It is also possible (though sometimes difficult) to enter new

pattern numbers in the real-time record mode — the pattern
number entered while a part is playing will be assigned to the
next empty part and all subsequent parts until a new pattern
number is entered or the [STOP/CONT] key is pressed. If you
start real-time recording with a blank song, the metronome will
sound and the RY 10 will wait for you to enter a pattern number.
The same occurs when an empty part is reached during real-time
recording.

The real-time song record mode is most useful for entering fill-ins

after the basic structure of your song has been programmed in the DETAIL
step record mode. The advantage of using the real-time record mode

for this procedure is that the fills can be started at precisely the timing

you require.

Press [START/GO] To Start Recording
Assuming you’re already in the SONG RECORD mode (if not, & !
steps 1 through 3 of the step record procedure, above), press the 3| Press [STOP/CONT] To Stop Recording
[START/GO] key to start real-time recording. Press the [STOP/CONT] key to stop recording, then go on and edit

the song, if necessary, or return to the SONG PLAY mode (press [1]
or [2] while holding [SONG].

Grorcon)

&

2| Press the [FILL] Key At the Appropriate Times

As the previously-recorded song plays through, press the {FILL] key
at the points you want to enter fills.

SONG REC DRUM

- | ]

SONG PART PATTERN
M~ NIZJ __ N1 | - ; .
[JIAY ] M S D B IV A ¢

The fill entered will naturally be the fill associated with the pattern
that is playing at the time the [FILL] key is pressed.

72




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Changing Time Signature During a Song

To change the time signature in the middle of a song, place a pattern
that has the appropriate METER setting (see page 61) at the point at
which you want the change to occur.

¥

74

e ¢ |TOICINT RIRT
] TRFNGS N

CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Transposing the Bass Part

In the SONG RECORD mode it is possible to transpose the bass part

of individual patterns up or down by a maximum of one octave in
semitone steps.

Select the Part To Be Transposed

In the SONG RECORD mode, use the [-1] and [+1] keys to locate
the part you want to transpose.

SONG REC BASS
BASS
- | NS
SONG PART PATTE:;NT
NI NI K1
LY N L

Engage the TRANSPOSE Function

Press the [13] key while holding the [SONG] key to engage the
TRANSPOSE function (don’t release the [SONG] key).

NOTE
LENor SONG  REC BASS
(255 b [l s
o] e D - I LllT' l LFLILIJ l




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Set the Degree Of Transposition

While still holding the [SONG] key, use the [-1] and [+1] keys to set
the desired degree of transposition. Each increment corresponds to a
semitone. A setting of —12, for example, transposes the corresponding
bass part down one octave, while a setting of +7 transposes up a fifth
(from C to G, for example).

“TRANSPOSE” appears in the BASS section of the display when
the TRANSPOSE function is used, and when a transposed part is
playing during song playback.

DETAIL

E] Release the [SONG] Key
Release the [SONG] key to complete the operation.

This is actually an easy way to create harmonic bass progres-
sions. For a “three-chord” progression in the key of C, for
example, start with a bass line in C, then transpose up to F (+5
semitones) for the subdominant section, and then up to G ( +@"
semitones) for the dominant section.

MUSICAL
NOTE

76

0

.

CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Using the Bass Part From a Different Pattern

The REPLACE function can be used in the SONG RECORD mode to

replace the bass line of the selected part with that from any internal or
preset pattern.

Select the Bass Part To Be Replaced

In the SONG RECORD mode, usc the [—1] and [+1] keys to locate
the part in which you want to use a different bass line.

SONG REC BASS

BASS
- | Tl
SONG PART PATTERN
INT

] o T S e I
IR R I My .

Engage the REPLACE Function

Press the [14] key while holding the [SONG] key to engage the
REPLACE function (don’t release the [SONG] key).

1 NOTE
| Sl fevory SONG  REC BASS
; [TRaNs|| we J BASS
POSE | PLACE
s z‘> = CTlTT]

|

A

k<=

K

2
\

E)=e

€ n




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Select the Pattern From Which the Bass Part Is To Be Used

While still holding the {[SONG] key, use the [-1] and [+1] keys to
select the pattern containing the bass part you want to use. Use the
[MEMORY] key to select a preset or internal pattern, and the [FILL]
key to select a fill pattern, as required.

SONG REC BASS
o= Tl
CIr S
COEDYCOYCTY |[ILD) LNt

“REPLACE” appears in the BASS section of the display when a
replaced part is playing during song playback.

DETAIL

Release the [SONG] Key
Release the [SONG] key to complete the operation.

If the replace pattern is shorter than the original pattern, 1k
remaining portion of the original pattern will play when the
replace pattern finishes. Also note that the SWING setting of the

DETAL original pattern is applied to the replace pattern.

78

CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Editing a Song

A song that has already been entered can be edited while in the
SONG RECORD mode. You can change pattern numbers, delete
parts, and insert parts as required.

Changing Part Numbers

U

It is possible change pattern numbers that have already been entered
by simply using the [-1] and [+1] keys to move to the part number
you want to change, and then entering a new pattern number using the
[MEMORY ], number, and [FILL] keys as required.

SONG REC |DRUM

BASS
- _| Trlrro]
SONG PART ;};‘TETEHN
NNT K1Z2]

S R L
LYY LN LM ™

‘ — 1

Deleting Parts

L

To delete a part and move all subsequent parts back to take up the
space left by the deleted part, first select the part to be deleted, then
press [11] while holding [SONG] to engage the SONG DELETE
function, and finally, while still holding the [SONG] key, press the
[START/GO] key to actually execute the delete operation.
“COMPLETE” appears on the display when the delete operation has
finished.




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

SONG REC [DRUM

e e

PART PATTERN
INT

A P N

I |

SONG REC | DRUM

BASS
= I Tl
-
‘j@ E> SONG PART PATTERN
INT

MR M M
NN L 0 LN

SONG REC | DRUM

I P Ll Lese)

SONG PART PATTERN ~ (PRESS
N

NINWEEWN VP e
RN e N

— tLt(kﬂgﬂ SONG REC j DRUM
SONG |:|n_|:| F INSERT] BASS
':> - | DEL T ]J}ITLrLrll
SONG PART FATTERN  (PAESS i .
INT i
- | p— — b
o 8 FIRT K1 o I\II\_I@
R0 VR S I [ I

SONG  REC |DRUM ‘
T DA% SONG  REC|DRUM !
oo | T ] e
- LNS ITITI l L’_‘T‘Tl ‘
N\ ,l '—" L— T l‘- SONG PART PATTER‘NF PRESS
o |l T N Y I N i I o D e
I E By A IR M- M1
[T ] N Y |

Inserting Parts

To insert a new part and move all subsequent parts forward to make

space for the inserted part, first press [12] while holding [SONG] to ,
engage the SONG INSERT function, then (still holding [SONG]) ud 1‘
the [-1], [+1], [MEMORY], and or [FILL] keys to select the part at

which the new pattern is to be inserted, and finally (still holding the

[SONG] key) press the [START/GO] key to actually execute the

insert operation. The inserted pattern is the same as the pattern that

was previously at the insert point. You can now change the pattern

number or the inserted part, if necessary.




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

The GOTO END Function

This function can make editing or adding new material to a long song
easier by taking you directly to the last part in the song. To go to the
last part, simply press [16] while holding [SONG] in the SONG
RECORD or SONG PLAY mode.

82

Vi
. SONG DRUM

SONG DRUM
[ 3 = v |egfoem BASS
PAD - ] | |
RU™ ) || viemroa | VSELECTA FEESS
: . A\ v v

CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Clearing a Song From Memory

Use the CLEAR SONG function to completely erase a song from
memory.

Select the Song To Be Cleared

While in the SONG PLAY mode use the number keys to select the
number of the song you want to clear.

BASS
EE0EE0EEE S E e T

TTERN/SONG NUMBER — — —
NINT N L N
Y T S T I B ' S

Clear the Song

Press the [4] key while holding the [SONG] key to engage the SONG
CLEAR function and then, while still holding the [SONG] key, press
the [START/GO] key. “COMPLETE"” will appear briefly on the
display when the song data has been cleared.

p— — \ GO
NI

LN

-

=0>
=0 w
=00
|—_|




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

SONG DRUM

][]

T INT
TR e I

E

It is also possible to select a different song to be cleared after
engaging the SONG CLEAR function (i.e. before pressing the
[START/GO] key) by using the [-1] and [+1] keys.

DETAIL ‘35?

Release the [SONG] Key
Release the [SONG] key to complete the operation.

Be sure you don’t want to keep original data, because once a
song is cleared, there’s no way to get it back. If you have previ-

o @ ously saved the data to tape, then it can re-loaded whenever you
IMPORTANT need it. Otherwise, you'll have to re-program the song from
scratch.

The song’s initial tempo is not cleared by the SONG CLEAR
function, and will remain in effect unless specifically changed by
using the INITIAL TEMPO function described on page 90.

DETAIL

84

‘ SONG EE):;J;A
- | Tl
Y KRR
[ I TAY

CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Copying a Song To a Different Song Number

This function lets you copy a song to a different song number.

The SONG COPY function provides a convenient way to create
modified versions of existing songs. Copy the original song to a

new location, then edit the copied song as required.
MUSICAL

NOTE

‘_r'l—_‘ Select the Song To Be Copied

While in the SONG PLAY mode use the number keys to select the
number of the song you want to copy to a different memory location
(the “‘source” song).

SONG - DRUM

T
== =y =g ™ — -
@jejajojalals]ojola) 'I:>so~e PaRT TE
_— R (41

PATTERN/SONG NUMBER — — INT
AL NT L RT
LN LN

Engage the SONG COPY Function

Press the [5] key while holding the [SONG] key to engage the SONG
COPY function (don’t release the [SONG] key yet).




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Specify the Destination Song Number

While still holding the [SONG] key, use the [-1] and [+1] keys to
specify the song number to which you want the source song to be
copied — keep holding the [SONG] key.

il hal — T
G_@ %QL5E> L] T
R [ -

E Execute the SONG COPY Function

Still holding the [SONG] key, press the [START/GO] key to actually
execute the SONG COPY function. “COMPLETE” will appear
briefly on the display when the song data has been copied.

SONG

g B,

[

T 7 o T o o
T | R |y Y B
Any existing data in the destination song number will be erased
when the copy function is executed, including the initial tempq
e o setting (the initial tempo setting is also copied).

IMPORTANT

IEJ Release the [SONG] Key
Release the [SONG] key to complete the operation.

86

CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Song Playback

Songs can be playcd in several ways: a single song can be played
from beginning to end, a single song can be repeated continuously, up
to 35 songs can be played in sequence, or a sequence of songs can be
repeated continuously.

Once-through Playback

Playing a song through once is essentially the same as playing a

‘ pattern: In the SONG PLAY mode select the song to be played by

using the number keys, then press [START/GO]. The [STOP/CONT]
key can be used to stop playback at any point, or re-start playback
from the point at which it was stopped. The [START/GO] key always
starts playback from the beginning of the song.

Repeat Playback

In the SONG PLAY mode, press the [6] key while holding the
[SONG] key to engage the repeat function. When REPEAT is
engaged the song will play through to the end, then start again from
the beginning, and continue to do so until the [STOP/CONT] key is
pressed.

When the REPEAT function is engaged the repeat symbol appears
in the display:

copy
C{ } -] o
PAD




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

MUSICAL

The REPEAT function can be combined with the footswitch
“NEXT" mode (see page 108) to allow individual parts of a song
to be repeated as many times as required, then the next part is

NOTE selected when the footswitch is pressed. To do this, the different

parts of your song — A, B, and C, for example — should be
recorded as separate songs in consecutive song numbers.

Chain Playback

88

The CHAIN function is engaged by pressing the [7] key whilg
holding the [SONG] key in the SONG PLAY mode. When CHAIN is
engaged consecutive songs containing data are played back one after
another, starting with song number 00 (or the lowest song number
that contains data). The chain stops when the last recorded song ends.

In this case, SONG 00, 01, and 02 play in sequence, then playback
stops because SONG 03 contains no data.

SONG 00

SONG 01 | | SONG 02 ‘ SONG 03 | | SONG 04
| (EMPTY)

1 P

| Playback .
Stop

In this case playback starts at SONG 02 since SONG 00 and 01 con-
tain no data.

SONG 00 | | SONG 01 | | SONG 02 | | SONG 03

(EMPTY) | | (EMPTY) (EMPTY)

| Playback i
Stop

SONG 04 ¢

The chain symbol appears on the display when the CHAIN function

is engaged.

The CHAIN and REPEAT functions can be engaged simultaneously,
causing the chain to play continuously until stopped. In this case the

CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

DRUM

repeat chain symbol appears in the display.

CE T
REFERT




CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

Setting an Initial Song Tempo

Like the internal patterns, each song can be programmed with an
*“initial tempo” which takes effect when the song is selected. This can
be used to simply specify the tempo at which a song is to start, or, by
combining songs having different initial tempos in a chain, it is

possible to change tempoein the middle of the chain.

The INITIAL TEMPO will not take effect if playback is started

using the [STOPICONT] key.

DETAIL

Select a Song

i

While in the SONG PLAY mode use number keys to select the
number of the song for which you want to program an initial tempo.

[ >
— -— PATTERN/SONG NUMBER —————— (0

90

SONG

DRUM

e fatare)

—
SONG PART PATTERN
INT
Rt Nt R
(DAY I

Engage the INITIAL TEMPO Function

Press the [3] key while holding the [SONG] key to engage the
INITIAL TEMPO function (don’t release the [PTN] key yet).

PLAY

INITIAL

TEMPO| LEA%

VTEMRO A

PAD ‘
VSELECTA i

i

D

v
c
o]

l

%

=00

=)

CREATING & PLAYING SONGS

DRUM

] e

Specify the Desired Initial Tempo

While still holding the [SONG] key, use the [-1] and [+1] keys to
specity the initial tempo for the selected song. The initial tempo can
be set from 40 to 250 beats per minute, or “OFF” if no initial tempo is

9

[E Release the [SONG] Key

required.

PTN

g JSONG]

Release the [SONG] key to complete the operation.




92

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

Utility Functions

In addition to the utility functions already described in other sections of
this manual, the RY10 [UTIL] key provides access to a range of utility
functions that let you set up the instrument pads to match your musical

eds, determine how the RY10 will respond to MIDI data received from
an external MIDI instrument, determine how a footswitch connected to the
FOOT SW jack will function, save and load RY10 data to and from
cassette tape, and even tune your guitar.

93




UTILITY FUNCTIONS UTILITY FUNCTIONS

Pad Level Adjustment Set the Level
The level of each of the instrument pads can be individually adjusted While still holding the [UTIL] key use the [S] key to decrement the
to set the ideal balance or “mix” between instuments. level value or the [6] key to increment the level value. The [5] or [6]

key can be held for continuous scrolling in the specified direction.
The level can be set from —7 to +7, with “=7” being minimum level

Select the PAD LEVEL Function (no sound), “+3" is normal level, and “+7” is maximum level.
Press the [5] or [6] key while holding the [UTIL] key to engagc the
PAD LEVEL function (don’t release the [UTIL] key). @] sl PATTERN DAL
:LHJ:' i PAD BANK BLAISJ:J
Eé s ;:ﬂ@ PATTERN DRUM ﬁ . e’ @CELA |:Jl> = \ I [ ‘
+ f o s 5 ¢ ) LZ)7) Fi I__1
G| " [ o= e I N 2 S By o
S O et I R W
: o Q / I N
] vy = T ‘ “
a |

| E Release the [UTIL] Key to Exit

Select a Pad

While still holding the [UTIL] key, press the instrument pad for
which you want to set a new level value. The letter of the selected pad
(A through L) appears under “PAD” in the display (keep holding the
[UTIL] key).

) G

° ¥

|
- M moren ) {noe ¢ 9
.é\]:. — - S l : 7 o W'

e —_— b
so1 TOM1 TOM2 HH CLOSE HH CLOSE?, @

PATTERN DRUM
PAD BANK

— ]

PAD

) T_)17) I
_

|
v - T L7‘

94 985




UTILITY FUNCTIONS UTILITY FUNCTIONS
The PAD ED'T MOde ) AECORC PATTERN DRUM
) ) ) CD___' PAD BANK BASS

The PAD EDIT mode provides access to 6 different functions that =] - | YT

affect the RY 10 instrument pads and voices, making it possible to I E[|> VOICE orD

customize the sound to fit your own music and style of expression. 5[] % —Hl-ﬂl_—'_—J ]

PAD EDIT functions affect the currently selected pad bank (internal 0 =) [) O 0

... 15 only). |

To use the PAD EDIT functions, first select the pad bank you want b

to edit, enter the PAD EDIT mode (it is also possible to select
different pad banks while in the PAD EDIT mode), select the desired
Iia PAD EDIT function, and finally set as required. ¢

| EI Select a PAD EDIT Function

‘ Use the 9] and [10] keys to step through the PAD EDIT functions

w Select an Internal Pad Bank and locate the function you want to use. The individual PAD edit

|’1 . . functions are described below.
Press the |3] or [4] key while holding the [UTIL] key to engage the
PAD SELECT function, press the [MEMORY] key if necessary to
| select the internal (INT) pad bank memory, then use the [3] and [4] ':D:'
keys to select the desired pad bank (0 through 15). Finally, release the I
[UTIL] key. Y
i3
.——g oLy INITIAL {l o) aR PATTERN DRUM
TEMPO PAD BANK BASS
TV TEMPO A VSEFLAE%TAJ I:> = l LrlTIl I l |
) IR
5 o o o o) NI
\ bt i | g Ly
o

Voice Assign

&

\ L ‘ ' . PATTERN DRUM

PAD BANK

BASS
- | T
: Engage the PAD EDIT Mode v
% Press the [9] or [10] key while holding the [UTIL] key to engage the
1! PAD EDIT mode. You can release the [UTIL] key once the PAD
B EDIT mode has been selected.

o

I H

=

| (% This function lets you assign any of the RY10’s 250 preset voices to
the instrument pads in order to create custom drum and percussion
\| “kits.” Note that “VOICE” appears above the voice name abbrevia-
tion when the voice assign function is selected.

97

| e




UTILITY FUNCTIONS

III Select a Pad

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

Pad Accent Level

Press the instrument pad to which you want to assign a new voice.
The letter of the selected pad (A through L) appears under “PAD” in
the display. Also use the [PAD] key if necessary to select the DRUM,
PERC, or BASS instruments of the current pad bank.

)

= [
B !
TOM3
\BDZ 802

HH OPEN

RIDE

" E F H 7
[ C : L
TOM1 JOM2 HH CLOSE?, ‘
sD1 HH CLOSE?) CRASH ]

PATTERN DRUM
PAD BANK BASS

- | Tl
VOICE o Fﬂ
e |
S

Assign a New Instrument To the Selected Pad

98

Use the [-1] and [+1] keys to select the instrument to be assigned.
The abbreviation of the selected voice name appears under “VOICE”
on the display.

PATTERN DRUM
PAD BANK

— = ¢
B oL =
BT |

Refer to the voice list on page 126 for a complete list of the RY 10
voices and voice-name abbreviations.

PATTERN
PAD BANK

DRUM

- |

o] e

PAD

Cm .
ACC AT

This function lets you individually change the level of accents applied

to each pad (accents are applied via the [ACCENT] keys when
playing the pads or recording patterns — see “Using Accents” on
page 64). “ACC” appears in the display when the pad accent level
function is sclected.

Select a Pad

Press the instrument pad for which you want to set a ncw accent
level. The letter of the selected pad (A through L) appears under
“PAD” in the display. Also use the [PAD] key if necessary to select
the DRUM or PERC instruments of the current pad bank (accent
levels cannot be set for the BASS instrument).

[ i
- TOM3 HH OPEN
f H W
c 1k L
TOM1 TOM2 HH CLOSE!1, HH CLO:
sDi — = =2/ CT)

o,
m
n

99



UTILITY FUNCTIONS

Set the Accent Level For the Selected Pad

Pan

Use the [-1] and [+1] keys to set the accent level. The accent value
range is from —7 to +7. When the pad accent level is set to “0,” no
accent is applied even when the [ACCENT] keys are used. Minus
settings produce a “reverse accent” with the accented note sounding
softer than normal notes. Positive settings produce normal accents.
The higher the value, the more pronounced the accent.

- | Uk uad
- I
g“l;'_'“\: l"llL_lF:

Pans the selected pad/voice to any position between full left or full
right in the stereo sound tield — this lets you define the “stereo
image” of your custom drum kit. “PAN” appears in the display whe‘;
the pan function is selected.

Select a Pad

100

Press the instrument pad you want to pan. The letter of the selected
pad (A through L) appears under “PAD” in the display. Also use the
[PAD] key if necessary to select the DRUM, PERC, or BASS
instruments of the current pad bank.

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

I8
[») i
) ) | e |
Tom3
oo sD2 HHOPEN j “\)
= D € F B =
I
oMt ToM2 Hiclosey [ I
oo 01 U ctosesl N caasu

~ [ T

PAD

Pan the Selected Pad

Use the [-1] and [+1] keys to pan the pad. The pan value range is
from 7 to +7, with O corresponding to center position. An “OF”
setting is also available (the next setting below “~7") which selects
the preset pan position for that voice. A setting of —7 positions the
voice assigned to the selected pad fully left (i.e. the sound will come
from the left channel only), while a setting of +7 pans full right. Other
settings pan to the corresponding in-between positions.

[l

__ P
IL_"I'“”\\II L —l'




ey

UTILITY FUNCTIONS UTILITY FUNCTIONS
Pad Tune Tune the Selected Pad
PATTERN DRUM Use the [-1] and [+1] keys to tunc the pad. The tunc valuc range is
P’iBANK ti_l ===y from —7 to +7, with 0 corresponding to normal pitch. A setting of —7
tunes down by about a semitone (minus 200 cents), while a setting of
TINn— & ] 3 +7 tunes up by about a semitone (plus 200 cents).
LN T L
PATTERN OKUM
R . PAD BANK BASS
Tunes the selected pad over a range of 200 cents (100 cents = S L l:> - l LI'LI"lLIJWJﬂ
1 semitone). “TUNE” appears in the display when the pad tune fun(& ‘ — _— -
tion is selected. ,' : ”\ \”-- L -= ll

Select a Pad Chase

Press the instrument pad you want to tune. The letter of the selected

pad (A through L) appears under “PAD” in the display. Also use the s e

[PAD] key if necessary to select the DRUM, PERC, or BASS - | LLLLL]
instruments of the current pad bank.

I LACAS. TN
5 5 3 ; _rut_ LN
i
ooz s02 TOM3 HH GPEN @
o . Cl o Lo LHW&:’J e IV This function determines whether the pad bank number will change
= — each time a pattern with a different pad bank number is selected, or
& whether the selected pad bank will remain in effect continuously.
PATTERN GRUM

- | ﬁf!%‘lﬂ ¢ E Select the Desired Chase Mode
PAD

Use the [-1] and [+1] keys to turn the chase function ON or OFF. The

T: ”\\“-_- = N pad bank numbers are switched automatically according to the
LN L W selected pattern when the chase function is turned ON. When chase is

OFF the pad bank will only change when selected manually via the

For the BASS instrument only, the pad tune settings apply to all PAD SELECT function (see page 24).

pad banks.

DETAIL

102




UTILITY FUNCTIONS

= beild ,:> - | T
 m— ——— ¢
b s oo

The last pad bank selected while recording a pattern is recorded along
with the pattern whether the chase mode is turned ON or OFF.

.IZ] Specify the Destination Pad Bank Number

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

PIN

B PLAY

INITIAL |
TEMPO)| CHEAR

VTEMPO A

PAD
VSELECTA,

A B
< [e]
i

!

—0co
=00

w

enfENE

g

DRUM
BASS

Tl

R
DL

Use the {1} and [+1] keys to specify the pad bank number to which
you want the source pad bank data to be copied.

PATTERN
PAD BANK

DRUM

T

<> |:> -

Copy
- | adbnny|
NT PRESS:
mIEEY NN
[ | LN

104

This function lets you copy the PAD EDIT settings from the selected

pad bank to a different pad bank. L

Select the Pad Bank To Be Copied, If Necessary

If you want to copy a pad bank other than the currently selected one,
use the PAD SELECT function to select the pad bank you want to
copy (use the [3] and [4] keys, and the {MEMORY] key if necessary,
while holding the [UTIL] key).

Y
'

NILd
U

Execute the COPY Function

Press the [START/GO] key to actually execute the pad bank copy
function. “COMPLETE” will appear briefly on the display when the
pad bank has been copied.

IMPORTANT

’:>“

PATTERN
PAD BANK

DRUM

BASS

I
L

InNal ]
0 u

Tl
| DT
Y g I

Any existing data in the destination pad bank will be erased
when the copy function is executed.




UTILITY FUNCTIONS

UTILITY FUNCTIONS
Transpose | Release the [UTIL] Key
The t function descri is diff h 3
¢ transpose function described here is different from the one | Release the [UTIL] key to complete the operation.

described previously in “Transposing the Bass Part” (page 75) in that
it transposes the bass sound for all patterns and songs. This transpose
function also affects the instrument pads,

Engage the TRANSPOSE Function
h Press the [15] key while holding the [UTIL] key to engage thé { ]
TRANSPOSE function (don’t release the [UTIL] key).

SONG BASS

i — s
gl = RN e
- TRANS 89
| — \\

Set the Degree Of Transposition !
While still holding the [UTIL] key, use the [-1] and [+1] keys to set ‘
the desired degree of transposition. Each increment corresponds to a
semitone. A setting of —12, for example, transposes the bass sound
down one octave, while a setting of +7 transposes up a fifth (from @ , .

to G, for example).

SONG BASS
BASS

Tl

106
107




UTILITY FUNCTIONS
UTILITY FUNCTIONS

Using a Footswitch IZ
An optional Yamaha FC4 or FC5 footswitch connected to the rear-

panel FOOT SW jack can be used to control pattern and song
playback in a number of ways:

Select the Desired Footswitch Mode

While still holding the [UTIL] key, use the [-1] and [+1] keys to

select the desired footswitch mode: “STOP”, “FILL”, or “NEXT" on
the display.

The “STOP” Mode

The footswitch alternately starts and stops the selected pattern DR

or song. 7Tl

The “FILL” Mode ¢ . NN T
The first press on the footswitch starts the selected pattern. PNEL_ 7y

Once pattern playback has been started, the footswitch
functions in the same way as the top-pancl [FILL] key. The

footswitch can also be used in this way in the real-time song 3 .
Release the [UTIL] K
record mode. [ ] Key to Exit

The “NEXT” Mode

The first press on the footswitch starts the selected pattern or
song. Subsequent presses on the footswitch cause playback of
the next pattern or song (i.e. the pattern or song with the next
highest number) to begin as soon as the current pattern or song
part ends.

I_T_ Engage the FOOT SW Function

Press the [8] key while holding the [UTIL] key (don’t release the
[UTIL] key). The currently selected footswitch mode will appear or& .
the display. -

PATTERN DRUM

> =
sw

B
i

v
!
iy
-

!

ﬁ:o:

108




UTILITY FUNCTIONS

MIDI Functions

The RY10 can be controlled — i.e. the instruments can be played,
song numbers can be changed, and playback can be started or stopped
— from an external MIDI instrument such as a MIDI keyboard,
sequencer, music computer, or a MIDI data filer with playback
capability such as the Yamaha MDF2. The MIDI OUT connector of
the controlling MIDI instrument must be connected to the RY10
MIDI IN terminal.

The MIDI mode provides access to 5 different functions that
determine how the RY10 responds to MIDI data. To use the MID.
functions, first engage the MIDI mode, select the desired MIDI
function, and finally set as required.

E’ Engage the MIDI Mode

Press the [13] or [14] key while holding the [UTIL] key to engage the
MIDI mode. You can release the [UTIL] key once the MIDI mode has
been selected.

NOTE
<

I e J PATTERN DRUM
L [EE ol [erss
e— { QF'AJQEDJ |:\‘> d l I |
- T ,_—_ll (N (N1
[ 0
N n Iy

E Select a MIDI Function

Use the [13] and [14] keys to step through the MIDI functions and
locate the function you want to use. The individual MIDI functions

are described below.

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

'Qrum Receive Channel

PATTERN DRUM
MIDI

ST

TIC InA T
doNe ot DI I

This function sets the MIDI channel via which the RY10 drum
instruments can be played. A separate channel is provided for bass
instrument control (see the following function).

Use the [-1] and [+1] keys to select MIDI channel 1 through 16,
or “OF” (off) if you do not want the RY10 drum instruments to
respond to MIDI commmands.

‘Bass Receive Channel

PATTERN DRUM

MIDI

o




Fw————?—

Program Change Channel

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

Sets the MIDI channel via which the RY10 bass instuments can be
played. If the BASS channel is set to the same channel number as the
DRUM channel (above), only the drum instruments will be played via
that channel.

Use the [-1] and [+1] keys to select MIDI channel 1 through 16,
or “OF” (off) if you do not want the RY10 bass instruments to
respond to MIDI commmands.

PATTERN DRUM
MIDE

R

PC &

L
This function sets the MIDI channel on which program change com-
mands will be received.

MIDI “program change” commands are used to change pad bank
numbers. Program change numbers are transmitted, for example, by a
MIDI keyboard whenever one of its voice selectors are pressed.
Normally, if you press voice selector 12, the keyboard will transmit
the corresponding MIDI program change number, and this will cause
pad bank number 12 to be selected on the RY 10.

Use the [~1] and [+1] keys to select MIDI channel 1 through 16,
or “OF” (off) if you do not want the RY10 to respond to MID
program change commmands.

Program Change/Pad Bank Number Correspondences

Note Number Assign

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

PATTERN DRUM
MIDJ

- | ol
[y | e o
L H

Assigns MIDI note numbers to the RY10’s 12 instrument pads. In
MIDI instruments each note has a specific “note number” which is
transmitted via the MIDI OUT connector whenever the note is
played. Middle C on a keyboard, for example, normally transmits
MIDI note number 60. C# transmits note number 61, while Bb below
middle C transmits note number 59, and so forth. This function lets
you determine which MIDI note number will play which of the RY10
instrument pads. The initial note number assignments programmed
when the RY 10 is shipped are as follows:

Pad DRUM Note Assignments

(36 | |40 43 (48] [51]

S

@35 381150147142 44 49 |

Pad PERC Note Assignments

OFF 69

62 | | 64 | |OFF)

MIDI Program Change Number

Pad Bank Number

0...15
16 ... 31
32..127

Internal 00 ... 15
Preset 00 ... 15
Ignored

“The same note assignments apply whether the DRUM, or PERC
instruments are selected via the [PAD] key. The BASS note
assignments are fixed and cannot be changed: notes Cl through
B3 correspond to MIDI note numbers 36 through 71.

DETAIL




o

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

Select a Pad

Press the instrument pad to which you want to assign a new note
number. The letter of the selected pad (A through L) appears under
“PAD” in the display.

o

spz

G
TOM3

' K
HH DPEN RIDE
e

m
n

- sot TOM! Tom2
8
PATTERN DRUM
MIDi BASS
= | Tl
NOTE PAD
N12a0] —
LN —

Assign a Note Number to the Selected Pad

Use the [-1] and [+1] keys to select MIDI note number O through
127, or “OFF” if you do not want the selected pad to respond to any

MIDI note number.

PATTERN
MIDI

DRUM

[Rn] mnn]

__ __NoTE
M_11

[

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

Sync Mode

SONG DRUM
MIDI BASS

]
)N

I
L

SN TNLT
[ [ i

Determines whether the RY 10 timing is synchronized by its own

. internal clock or an external MIDI clock.

Use the [-1] and [+1] keys to select the internal clock (INT) or an
external MIDI clock (MID).

“INT” is the normal setting when the RY 10 is being used alone. If
you are using the RY 10 with an external sequencer, MIDI computer,
or other MIDI device, and you want the RY10 to be synchronized to
the external device, set this function to “MID.” In the latter case, the
external device must be transmitting an appropriate MIDI clock
signal.

MIDI start, stop, and continue commands are recognized by the
RY 10 whether the INT or MIDIsync mode is selected.

DETAIL




Qe

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

Using the Tape Interface

The RY10 tape interface provides a convenient way to store your
original patterns, songs, and other data on external cassette tape.

The TAPE mode lets you save the RY 10 data to tape, verify that
the data has been properly saved, and load data from tape into the
RY 10 memory whenever it is needed.

m Engage the TAPE Mode

Press the [11] or [12] key while holding the [UTIL] key to engage Q
TAPE mode. You can release the [UTIL] key once the TAPE mode
has been selected.

-
= becerel. SONG DRUM
oond) :Ll: sErT TAPE [BASS
) PN Ei: - | i [T

PRESS
y— GO

=0 =

aaor

Select a TAPE Function

Use the [11] and [12] keys to locate the function you want to use
(SAVE, VRFY, or LOAD). The individual TAPE functions are
described below. Q ;

)
= ELETE]
:B:, INSERT|

TAPE
I ) <] PAGE [>

—=Cx
0 r

g

Save

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

SONG DRUM

)

IPRESS
GO

Saves all pattern, song, voice, and setup data to a standard cassette
deck connected to the rear-panel CASSETTE IN/OUT jack. The
saved data can later be re-loaded using the CASSETTE LOAD job
described on page 121.

Connect the Cassette Recorder

Use a miniature phone plug cable to connect the rear-panel TAPE
jack to the microphone or input jack of a cassette recorder. Any
standard cassette recorder of reasonable high quality can be used, but
a cassette recorder specifically designed for data recording is highly

recommended.
LINE OUT LINE IN
(PLAY) (REC)
| OO o~ T X
QE?QQ{H@—L%QFE!HA {O‘:;Eii

TAPE jack S==

i 2 I Prepare the Tape and Start the Recorder

Load a good quality cassette tape into the recorder, run the tape to a
point past the leader, and engage the cassette deck record mode.




st —————.

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

Press [START/GO] to Save

Press the RY10 [START/GO] key. “SAVE RUN” will appear on the
display while the data is being recorded.

¢

The save operation can be interrupted at any time by pressing the
[STOPICONT] key. In this case “SAVE BRK" will appear on the
display.

DETAIL

Stop the recorder When “SAVE END” Appears
When “SAVE END” appears on the display, stop the cassette

recorder.

-] ey
N sy
b/ _ M

:lHl/ _ "_I\ILI

¢

Data saved by this job includes all pattern data and song data
(including initial tempos, swing settings, and pad bank setting),
all PAD EDIT settings, and all setup data (i.e. MIDI function

DETAIL settings).

Verify

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

SONG DRUM
TAPE

e I e
g ] @

This function compares the data recorded on the cassette tape with
that in the RY10 memory to verify that a previous SAVE operation
has been successful.

Connect the Cassette Recorder

For a verify operation the earphone or output jack of the cassette
recorder must be connected to the RY10 TAPE jack via a miniature
phone plug cable. I

LINE QUT
(PLAY)

LINE IN
(REC)

- -

~ TAPEjack

—_—
1
- J

Prepare the Tape and Start the Verify Operation

¢

Rewind the tape to a point before the beginning of the recorded data,
press the RY10 [START/GO)] key, then start playback of the cassette.
“VRFY RUN” will appear on the display while the RY10 is reading
the data from the cassette and comparing it with the data in memory.

SONG DRUM
TAPE | BASS

= | Tl

A | e Y e |
N |




UTILITY FUNCTIONS

If an error in the data is detected, “VRFY ERR” will appear on the
display. If this happens, try saving and verifying the data again. If the
error persists, you may need to adjust the level settings of your
cassette recorder or use a different tape.

The verify operation can be interrupted at any time by pressing
the [STOP/CONT] key. In this case “VRFY BRK” will appear on
the display.

DETAIL

¢

o

Stop the recorder When “VRFY END” Appears

When “VRFY END” appears on the display, indicating that the verify
ﬂ' operation has finished and that the data on the cassette is OK, stop the
cassette recorder.

é% SONG DRUM
i TAPE[BASS
- | ad ey
2 | N (T
VY END

It is important to use the cassette verify function immediately
after saving data using the cassette save function, otherwise any
changes you make to the RY10 memory contents after saving the
data might be interpreted by the RY10 as a verify error.

¢

DETAIL

Load

UTILITY FUNCTIONS

SONG DRUM
TAPE | BASS

- | Tl

PRESS
[cle]

I__
I..
-
=

)
—l
|__|
Jp—

This function reloads data you have previously saved to cassette tape
using the SAVE function described on page 117.

Connect the Cassette Recorder

Connect the earphone or output jack of the cassette recorder to the
RY 10 TAPE jack via a miniature phone plug cable.

LINE OUT LINE IN
(PLAY) {(REC)

cC—3
—3
Q o |—a

TAPE jack H1

Prepare the Tape and Start the Load Operation

Rewind the tape to a point before the beginning of the recorded data,
press the RY10 [START/GO] key, then start playback of the cassette.
“LOAD RUN” will appear on the display while the RY10 is loading
the data from the cassette.




UTILITY FUNCTIONS UTILITY FUNCTIONS
T;zialoacégss;?tign Cchn b: interruptzc(z’)atDanyRIZne byllpressing the Using the Guitar Tuner
[ P/ ey. In this case “LOAD BRK” will appear on
the display. In this case the factor-preset internal menf(fry con- Tl_le R'YIO’s”guitar tuner function adds significantly to its “guitar
DETAIL tents are automatically restored. friendliness.” To use the tuner, plug your electric guitar (or bass) into

the rear-panel INPUT jack, then proceed as follows:

; Stop the recorder When “LOAD END” Appears Select the T Functi
. . T elect the Tuner Function
' When “LLOAD END” appears on the display, indicating that the load . ]
operation has finished and that the data has been loaded successfully, Press [16] while holding the [UTIL] key to engage the guitar tuner
ﬁ stop the cassette recorder. ¢ ' ‘ function.

SONG DRUM =
TAPE [aASS :D: @
‘lﬂ ST T

PATTERN DRUM

eNE | T

— PRESS
__.I '— —1[60] ﬁ‘ I-:l L.“_ "\_l lJ_/Q
| I [ A R I P

[
| | |
If an error is detected during the load operation, “LOAD ERR” '

will appear on the display. In this case the factor-preset internal
memory contents are auiomatically restored. You might have to 1

Adjust and Use the Standard Pitch, If Required

When the tuner function is initially engaged the RY 10 functions as a
sophisticated tuning fork, producing a standard pitch (normally A =
440 Hz) to which you can tune your guitar or other instrument. The

[-1] and [+1] keys can be used to adjust the standard pitch from 440
to 445 Hz.

DETAL adjust the recorder’s volume control to find the right level for

loading data into the RY10.

PATTERN DRUM;
BASS
- | ol

PRESS
GO




UTILITY FUNCTIONS APPENDIX

Press [START/GO] to Engage Auto-tune

Auto-tuner operation begins as soon as you press the [START/GO]
key. The RY10 will automatically identify a note played, and display
the detected note on the LCD _ e.g. E, Eb, etc. The beat indicator Appendix
LEDs indicate how far from perfect pitch the detected note is, as

follows:

8
|
© -9
I

= perfect tuning
|

/
\

+
F T 77T P99 999
.l.@.@@ﬂ.l...l
|<— lat (too low) ]' ,L Sharp (too high) —>|

/

¢t | O

Press [STOP/CONT] to Return to Standard Pitch

When you’re finished with the auto-tuner, press ISTOP/CONT] to
return to the standard pitch, then select any other mode as required.

124 125




APPENDIX
APPENDIX

Voice List Pattern List PATTERN STYLE|PAD BANKITEMFPO [METER  [SWING
#| Voice #] Voice #] Voice #[ Voice #] Voice 00|Funk1 10 108|4/4,16 Off
1{ BDO1 51| sDo4 101] HHC7 151] TM7M 201] TRI2 01(Funk2 10 108/4/4,16 Off
2| BDO2 52| SDOS 102] HHCB 152] TM7L 202| wHsL 02{Funk Shuffle 1 84[2/4,24 |Off
3| BDO3 53] SDo6 103 HHCY 153] TM7F 203 CABS 03|Power Funk 11 96]4/4.16 oif
4| BDO4 54| SDO7 104| HHO1 154] TM8H 204] SHKR 0 4|Dance Funk ol 1oola/a 18 S2

, | 5| BDOS 55| SD08 105] HHO2 155] TM8M 205| ACW1 05[Fusion 1 116 15/;6 16 |Off

i 6| BDOS 56| SD09 106] HHO3 156] TM8L 208] ACW2 06/Hip Hopi .

% 7| 8bor 57| SD10 107| HHO4 157 TMBF 207] ACW3 P 1op 4 964/4.16 |82
5| BDOB 58] SD11 108| HHOS | |158| TS1H 208 ACW4 07{Hip Hop2 4 94[4/4,16  |S2
9| BDO9 59| sp12 109] HHOB 159] TSIM 200 FING 08|Techno Pop 14| _120[4/4,16  |OIf

“ 10| BD1O 60| SD13 110] HHO7 160] TSIL 210 TIMH 09|Techno 14| 124[4/4,16 oftf
11| BD11 61| D14 111] RDOY 161] TS2H 211] TIML 10|Rap1 9 90[474,16  |S2
‘ 12| BD12 62| sD15 112| RDO2 162| TS2M 212 SEO1 11/Rap2 3 92[4/4,16  |Oif
M 13| BD13 63| SD16 113| RDO3 163] Ts2L 213| SE02 ‘ . 12/Rap3 9] 100/4/4,16 S1
i 14| BD14 641 SD17 114] RDO4 164] TS3H 214| SE03 13|Euro Beatl 13l 124 4/4’16 off
15| BD15 65| SD18 115| RDO5 165| TS3M 215| SE04 14|Euro Beat? 13l 124 4/4’16 oif
16| BD16 68| SD19 116 RDO6 166] TS3L 216] SEO5 15{House1 2 1244 '
17| BD17 67| sb20 117 cRo1 167] TS3F 217] SE0B T6lHouse? /4,16 _ |Off
ﬁ 18| BD18 68| SD21 118| CRO2 168] TSaH 218| SEO7 ouse 2| 124/4/4,16 |Off
15| BD19 69] sD22 119 cro3 169 TSAM 219] SE08 17|House3 1 95/4/4,16 |81
20| BD20 70| sp23 120| CRo4 170] TSAL 20| SE09 18|House4 13| 105(4/4,16 [S1
21| BDZ1 71] sp2a 121| cRos 171] TSSH 221] SE10 19|Dance! 4] 120[4/4,16 |Ofi
22| BD22 72| SD25 122| CRO6 172] TS5M 222] SE11 Z0|Dance2 7] 120]4/4,16 Off
“ 23| BD23 73| SD26 123| CRO7 173| TSSL 223| SE12 21]Nu Age 11 70/2/4,32 off
24| BD24 74| SD27 124| CRO8 174] AG1H 224] SE13 22| African Thang 3] 110j4/4,16 S1
25| BD25 75| D28 125 CRO9 175 AG1L 225] SE14 213(R & B1 15 98l4/4 16 off
| 26] BD26 76| SD29 126] GONG 176] AG2H 226| SE15 24|R & B2 15 1004/4’16 S1
27} BD27 77| SD30 127] TM1H 177| AG2L 227| SE16 | | 25|Zydeco 6 100 4/4Y16 ]
28| BD28 78] sD31 128 TMTM 178] ACLP 228] SE17 26/Bluss Shufile T rialars ft l
29| BD29 79| SD32 129) TMIL 179] BNGH | 229] SE18 27(12/8 Sh FE on
30] BD30 80| SD33 130] TMIF 180] BNGL 230] SE19 uffle 5 96l4/4,12  |ott
31| BD31 81| SD34 131 T™M2H | |181] CGIH| 231| SE20 28{Rock'n Rolll 6] 136[4/4,16 |Oit
32| BD32 82| SP3s5 132 TM2M [ [182] CGIS 232| SE21 29|Rock'n Roll2 11 120[4/4,16  |Off
33| BD33 83| SD36 133 TM2L|  [183) CG1M 233| SE22 30[Rock'n Roll3 8| 120j4/4,16 Ofif
34| BD34 84| SD37 134) TM3H| | 184] CG1L 234] SE23 31|Pop Rocki1 1 124[2/4,16 Off
35| BD35 [ 85 D38 135/ TM3M| | 185] CG2H 235] SE24 32[Pop Rock2 6 116/4/4 16 off
36| BD36 86| SD39 136] TM3L 186] €G2S 236| SE25 33|Pop Rock3 6 _115[4/4.16 oft
37} BD37 87| SD40 1371 TM3F |187] CG2M 237| SE26 34[{Pop Rock4 11 110 4/4’16
38| BD38 88] SD41 138| TMAH 188| CG2L 238] SE27 . 35[Pop Rocks T , Oft
30| BD39 89| SD42 139] TMaM | 189 TKD1 239 SE28 .;, ’ 0/4/4,16 Oft
40| BD40 90| SD43 140] TMAL 190] TKD2 240| SE29 36|Metalt 5| 140[4/4,16 |Off
41| BD41 91| sDaa 1a1] TM4F 191| SURD 241] SE30 37|Metal2 5| 124/4/4,16 |Off
42| BD42 92| SDas 142 TMSH 192| FAJR 242| BASI 3 8/Metal Shuffle 5 150[4/4,16 |S1
43| BD43 93| SD46 1a3] Tmsm| 193] cLv1 243| BAS2 39| Reggaet 7 74]/4/4,16  |s2
| 44| BD44 94| SD47 144| TM5L _j194] CLV2 244| BAS3 4 0|Reggae?2 7 78/4/4 16 S2
45| BD45 95| HHC1| | 145] TM5F 195| COW1 245| BAS4 41)Bossa 6 64]4/4 16 Off
46| BD46 96| HHC2 146 TMEH 106| cow2 246 BASS 42[Samba 8 120l4/4 186 off
| 47] BD47 97] HHC3 147] TM6M| | 197| COW3 247| BASS 43|Latin_Funk 12 122 4/4'16 Ooftf
48| SDOY ss[HHCa|  |1es| TMeL| _ [198[ TMBT] 248 BAS? 44[Latin_(Songo) 120 136|474, 1
49| SDO2 99| HMC5 | [149; TMGF | | 199| TMB2 249 BAS8 45|J Swi 16 Ot
50| sDo3 100] HHC6 150] TM7H 200| TRN 250[ BAS9 e Jazz leng 8 144{4/4,156 51
B8D: Bass Drum TS: Synth Tom TMB: T_ambourine FING: _Fmger Snap 47 37422 Ba"aalt: 1? 140/3/4,16 oft
SD: Snare Drum AG: Agogo Bell TRI; Triangle TIM: Timbale 85|3/4,18 Off
HHC- Hi-Hat Closed BNG: Bongo WHSL: Whistle SE: Sound Effect 48|4/4 Ballad1 11 95(4/4,16 off
HHO: Hi-Hat Open CG: Conga CABS: Cabasa BAS: Bass Guitar 49(4/4 Ballad2 6 100/4/4 16 off
RD: Ride Cymbal TKD: Talking Drum SHKR: Shaker SURD: Surdo !
126 CR: Crash Cymbal CLV: Claves ACW: Analog Cowbelf FAJR: Fajero 127
TM: Tom COW: Cowbell




ki iilS

APPENDIX

Troubleshooting

If you encounter one of the problems listed below, please check the
possible causes and solutions given before assuming that your RY 10
is faulty.

Problem Possible Causes & Solutions

e No sound. ® If your RY10 is not connected to an external sound system, make
sure that the rear-panel SPEAKER ON/OFF switch is turned ON.

e Make sure that the side-panel VOLUME control is turned up to a
reasonable level. The VOLUME control affects both the internal ‘
speaker and the signal delivered via the OUTPUT jacks. .

e |f you are using an external sound system, check the connections
between the RY10 and the sound system, and make sure the
cables used are not shorted or open.

® Make sure the volume control(s) of your external sound system is
turned up to a reasonable level.

e Make sure that the RY10 either contains a set of good batteries
(installed properly) or is properly connected to the specified optional
Yamaha AC adapter, and that the POWER switch is turned ON.

e Distorted sound. & If you are using batteries to power the RY10, they may be run down
and need replacing. If replacing the batteries with a fresh set does
not solve the problem, check the following points.

e Bad connections and faulty audio cables can cause distorted sound.
Make sure the cable plugs are clean, and that all internal cable
connections are secure.

e If your RY10 is connected to an external sound system, check that
the RY10 volume control is not turned up too high, thereby
overloading the input of your sound system and causing distortion.

® The pads produce e This problem is most likely caused by an improper Sync Mode
sound, but the setting (see page 115). If you are not s ynchronizing the RY10to an
patterns or songs external MIDI clock signal, make sure that the Sync Mode is set to
do not run. “INT” (internal clock).

e |f you are synchronizing the RY10 to an external MIDI device and .
have set the Sync Mode function to “MIDI” (MIDI1 clock), make sure '
that the MIDI OUT connector of the external MIDI device is properly
connected to the RY10 MIDI IN connector, and that the external
device is transmitting an appropriate MIDI clock signal to the RY10.

-

e The RY10 does not ® Check that the receive channel of the RY10 is set to match the
respond to MIDI transmit channel of the controlling MIDI device. The RY10 has three
control. MIDI receive channel settings — drum receive channel (page 111),

bass receive channel (page 111), and program change receive

channel (page 112). Make sure that these parameters are set
properly acording to the type of MIDI control you are attempting.

® Check your MIDI connections and cables carefully.

128

APPENDIX

Error Messages

In addition to the error messages described at appropriate points in
the manual, the following error messages may appear to warn you of
an improper operation or other problem.

PRESET
This message will appear any time you attempt to edit the RY10’s
preset data. Please remember that only the data in INTERNAL
‘ memory can be edited or changed in any way.

MEM FULL

If this message appears the RY 10 memopry is full and no more data
can be recorded. Delete unwanted patterns and songs to make more
memory available.

MIDI FUL

If extremely dense or complex MIDI data is received by the RY10 the
MIDI receive buffer can become full, resulting in this error message.
The only solution is to reduce the amount and/or complexity of the
data being received.

.‘LLEGAL

This message may appear if you attempt to make a parameter setting
that is out of range or simply not recognized by the RY 10.

BAT ERR1

The battery voltage has dropped to a level that is too low to operate
the RY10. Replace the batteries as described on page 13 and 14, or
use an AC adapter.

129




r (
APPENDIX

APPENDIX

BAT ERR2 Restoring the Factory Settings
The internal memory backup battery has run down and cannot retain If you ever want to restore all RY10 parameters to their original
the RY10 memory contents. Have the backup battery replaced by factory settings simply turn the power on while holding both the
qualified Yamaha service personnel — DO NOT ATTEMPT TO [PTN] and [OCT >] keys. “INIT” will appear briefly on the display,
REPLACE THE BACKUP BATTERY YOURSELF! then the normal PATTERN PLAY mode will be engaged.

When you do this all internal pattern, song, pad bank and setup

will be erased! Make sure you save data you want to keep to rape
N ¢ ) before restoring the factory settings.

131

130




APPENDIX

Specifications
Tone Generator
Voices

Patterns

Tempo

Resolution

Songs

Song Events

Other Song Functions

Pad Banks

Pad Edit Parameters

MIDI Parameters

Displays

132

AWM. 28-note polyphony.
250.
Preset (ROM): 50 main + 50 fill-in

Internal (RAM): 50 main + 50 fill-in,
initial tempo individually programmable.

40 ... 250

Record: 1/32 notc.
Play: 1/96 note.

36 (internal RAM).

Pattern number., Fill-in (incl. start timing).,
Bass transpose., Bass replace.

Initial tempo.
Repeat playback.
Chain playback.

Preset (ROM): 16.
Internal (RAM): 16.

Voice assign.
Pad level.

Pad accent level.
Pan.

Pad tune.

Drum receive channel.

Bass receive channel.

Program change receive channel.
Note number assign table.

MIDI sync (internal/MIDI).

LCD: Multi-function.
LED: 24, “beat display.”

APPENDIX

Connectors Headphone.
Line out L/Mono and R.
Footswitch.
MIDI in.
Tape in/out.
External input., DC in.

Power Requirements 3.5W
LR6 (AM3) or “AA" size alkaline batteries X6, or
optional PA-1B AC adapter.

( @imensions (Wx D xH)  196.5 x 197.8 x 363 mm
(7-3/4” x 7-3/4” x 1-1/27)
Weight 0.7kg (1 Ibs 9 0z)
Optional Accessories FC5 footswitch.

PA-1B AC adapter.

133




APPENDIX
INDEX
—1 and +1 keys ...ocovveiiiiiii 9
A
ACC/OCT KeyS ovvveevrerecnnnnes 9,49, 64
ACCENLS c.eveeieviieeeeeeeeercieeeeeeeeereane 64
Audio conNNEeCtioNS.......cccovvvveeernrenen 15
B
BASS InStruments ....cooooeeveeeeieennnines 23
Bass HNe .ovvveeeieii e 49
Bassmute .........cooooveenenn. e—— 35
Bass receive channel...................... 111
BatleriesS. uuniiieeieieeeeeve e emreeeeeeenen 13
Beat iIndiCatorS........evvvevevieieeeenenens 7. 45
C
Cassette TeCOTdET ..uvnvnunnmnnnrrerernnneees 117
(@11 7.5 1 WU TOUPRRUN ]8
CRaSE ..oeeeeeiceieeeeeeirieee e e e e eeeenenas 103
Clear SONE.....cocimerereeererreineineeesneess 83
Copy (pad edit)..ccccooveeeerainninencnns 104
D
DC IN jack «ooceeniiiiiiincneiiiniinininnnns 10
DEIELE ©uvveriinviieieceeeeeeieeee e 42,48
DEITIO .cvvvuieiiinierreeee e crtareeeeraneaeeanans 18
DRUM INStruments ...ccoeeeveereerarasesses 23
Drum receive channel........oooevveneee. 111
E
Editing, SOng .......cccooviiiiiiniiinn. 79
F
FILLKeY..cooteeioeievereinc i 8,34
134

Fill-in v 34,70, 72
FOOT SW jack...ccoevevcvnriieiciienneene 11
Footswitch....c..ccciiiniinnn, 108
Function select matrix.......ccccocoveeneee. 7
G

Goto end ...occceeveeerreeerec e, 82
Guitar tUNer .......c.oovevveiiiviiieininnn. 123
: ¢
[CON.. et 3
Initial tempo, pattern .........ccoeeviniee 59
Initial tempo, song...........cccceeeennl 90
INPUT jack ...ccccoovvrmrvirneriinan 11, 15
Instrument pads ........ccoccviriiviininnn 9,22
Internal pad bank memory .............. 24
Internal pattern memory .................. 30
Internal speaker........coceveveeviieieaenned 9
L

Liquid crystal display....................... 6
Load....ccocovieiiiniiiiniiiien, 121
M

Memory backup ......cooevvviiiiiieninnn 2
MEMORY Key ...oooervovmsrcirinininsnens ¢
MELET ovveeeeereveeeerieeeeeceeeeeeeerees e 61
MIDI IN connector...........cc.u.... 11, 16
MIDI mode.......cocoevrevvvvviiiininnnn 110
N

Note length.......cccocvviiiniiiniiniinnnnne. 50
Note number assign.......cccceeeeveeeee 113
Number Keys .....cccoccneecrnnnen 7,31,45

O
OUTPUT jacks......cocevemvveennnnnns 11, 15

P
Pad accent level.........oocoiiinnn. 99
Padbanks .......cccceeeivinininininnne. 24,26
ad editmode...........oooeiiiiiie 96
AD KEY cooeiieiiiieeeeiie e, 9,23
Padlevel.......cccoccoiiininiiiiinn, 94
Pad select......ccooovciiinniiiie . 24
Pad tune.......ccoeovveiniiiiiniieee, 102
Pan...ccciiiiine, 100
Part numbers, song................... 69, 79
Pattern clear......cccccoooveiviiiiiiennn, 52
Pattern copy...cocccvvveeiciieiiiciieees 55
Pattern number ..........ccc.coovvven.. 31, 33
Pattern play mode............................30
Pattern record mode ..................39, 44
PERC instruments ...............ccceeee.... 23
PHONES jacK.......coooeiiaoiiienn e 12
Power adapter.........cococcvvieiiinnenennn. 14
Power supply ......ccooociiveiiiienenen. 1,13
POWER switch ........ccccoiiin. 10
Preset pad bank memory ................. 24
-q:eset pattern memory.........c.eeevees 30
ogram change channel ............... 112

R
Real-time record, pattern................. 38
Real-time record, song ......cceeue..... 72
Repeat........oooooi s 87
Replace......ccovevrniincrierceceee, 77

APPENDIX
S
SAVE oot 117
SONE COPY .evrereriiiriiiiiiieiescie e 85
Song delete ..o 79
SONZ INSETL...oviiiiveririririreiiereee s 80
Song playback ........cocoveviiiiniinin 87
Song record mode ....ccooovvivinineinns 69
SPEAKER ON/OFF switch ............12
START/GOKey ...cooooviie 7,32
Step record, pattern ...............o......... 43
Step record, SONg ...ocovvvvvereineeeeeenns. 68
STOP/CONT key ...cccccovvvevnennen. 8, 32
SWING .ot 65
Syncmode.....co.oooeiiiiiiieninie 115
T
Tape interface ... 116
TAPE jacK....cccooviiviieeiiieen 11
Tempo....coco v 36
Time signature ..................coeue.. 63, 74
Transpose .....ccccovercvieeercrvieeeeee e 75
Transpose (utility) .....occccvvevnneennne. 106
v
VETHY oo 119
VOICE ASSIZM ..ovivvriiiiiireeis s iiieesineanns 97
VOLUME control .........cocovevieeinnens 12

135



APPENDIX

MIDI Data Format

1. MIDI Receive Conditions

MIDI in —

$FE ACTIVE SENSING

$FA START
$FB CONTINUE
L— ——— $FC STOP
syne  OMIDD $F& TIMING CLOCK
O(Internal)
$F3 SONG SELECT
<Drum Rcv.ch> $9n NOTE ON
<Bass Rev.ch> —— —— $9n NOTE ON
$8n NOTE OFF
<PC Rcv.ch> $Cn PROGRAM CHANGE
SYNC : Internal or MIDI Sync
Drum Rcv.ch : Receive Channel for Drum and Percussion Voice off,
1...16

Bass Rcv.ch : Receive Channel for Bass Voice off, 1 ... 16
PC Rcv.ch  : Receive Channel for Program Change off, 1 ... 16

2. Receive Data
2.1. System Real-time Messages

136

TIMING CLOCK 1111 1000 (F8H)

START 1111 1010 (FAH)
CONTINUE 1111 1011 (FBH)
STOP 1111 1100 (FCH)

ACTIVE SENSING 1111 1110 (FEH)

s’

APPENDIX

2.2. Channel Messages
2.2.1. Note On

2.2.1.1. Receive Note Range

e Drum & Percussion Voices
The chart below shows which MIDI note numbers are assigned to which of the
RY10’s instrument pads. When one of the listed note numbers is received, the
voice currently selected for the corresponding pad will sound.

GROUP PAD NAME & MIDI NOTE NUMBER (These factory settings can be changed)

‘RUM A=B0 (35) B=Cl (36) C=Dl (38) D=El (40) E=D2 (50) F=Bl1 (47)
G=G1 (43) H=F#1 (42) I=A#1 (46) J=G#1 (44) K=D#2 (51) L=C#2 (49)

PERC A=D#3 (63) B=D#4 (75) C=D3 (62) D=off E=E3 (64) F=off
G=A3 (69) H=F#2 (54) I=G#2 (56) J=F#3(66) K=D#1 (39) L=F3 (65)

® Bass Voice C1(36) ... B3(71)

2.2.1.2. Vclocity Range
1 ... 127 (Note on reception only)

Cauntion: The bass voice will not sound if the drum and bass receive l
channels are set to the same channel number.

2.2.2. Program Change

When a program change message is received, the corresponding pad bank is
selected, as shown in the chart below.

, ‘ Program Change # Pad Bank #
0..15 Internal 0 ... 15
16 ... 31 Preset O ... 15
32...127 Ignored

137




YAMAHA [Rhythm Programmer] Date:07-FEB-1992
Model RY10 MIDI Implementation Chart Version : 1.0
e e e e e - +
: Transmitted : Recognized : Remarks :
Function : : :
e R ettt L e ettt T Fo e :
:Basic Default 4 11 - 16 : memorized
:Channel Changed t X :1 - 16 :
e e et Fo e
: Default PX 3 : :
:Mode Messages : x X : :
: altered : X x : :
———————————————————— o e e e e e e e e e e
Note X 0-127/36-71 *1:
Number : True voice: ***xxkkxkxxkxx . y : :
e bbbttt D e o e o o :
:Velocity Note ON Pox : 0 9nH,v=1-127 :
: Note OFF : x X :
H i e tomm e e Fomm e
After Key's D 4 D < :
Touch Ch's D 4 T X :
e i e Fom e e i LT R
:Pitch Bender b3 P :
———————————————————— o
: Control : :
: Change - -
e e o —————————— e e L Tt R L T
:Prog DX : 0o 0 - 31 :pad bank select
:Change True # . khkkkhkhkhkkhkxhkkkkkx X : H
e e~ Fom e ————————— t————————— e e P :
:System Exclusive IS 4 : :
e e et e e e T o
: : Sont Pos. : x X :
scommen : Song Sel. : x : o 0 - 35 :
: : Tune I < HED :
e o e e e e el i Femm o ———————————
:System :Clock 4 HEo] :
:Real Time :Commands: x ) :
R it e e Fmmm e Fomm e From e ——— e
:Aux :Local ON/OFF : x x :
: :All Notes OFF: x HED ¢
:Mes- :Active Sense : x HEN o) :
:sages :Reset X DX : :
e Fommm e Fom e Fom e
:Note : *1 = Drum and percussion voice :
: =a different voice sounds by each note. :
Bass voice
: =single voice sounds over a three-octave range.
: (Note# range:36-71)
e et T PR R e il L E R +
Mode 1 : OMNI ON, POLY Mcde 2 : OMNI ON, MONO o} Yes
Mode 3 : OMNI OFF, POLY Mode 4 : OMNI OFF, MONO X No



YAMAHA CORPORATION
PO.Box 1. Hamamatsu, Japsz

VN11520] JCAJR3CMS35.2 [TP




